20180201155938 Filed Date: 02/01/2018 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

DOCKET NO. 18-WSEE-328-RTS

WESTAR ENERGY, INC.

VOLUME II

SECTION 17 Tariffs

First Step

			I	Index
		ATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERC		NSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY lame of Issuing Utility)	SCHEDULE	CANCELLATION
		STAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	Sheet
		o which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	
No supplement shall modify th				et 1 of 1 Sheets
		CANCELLATION SCHE		
			<u></u>	
		Schedule	Da	te Filed
	SL	Street Lighting NORTH	Jur	ne 8, 2017
	SL	Street Lighting SOUTH	Jur	ne 8, 2017
	SAL	Security Area Lighting NORTH	Jur	ne 8, 2017
	SAL	Security Area Lighting SOUTH	Jur	ne 8, 2017
Issued	Mont	h Day Year		
Effective		<u> </u>		
		th Day Year		
Ву	1 Mg	$\gamma > 1/1/2$		
	Jeffrey LA	Martin, Vice President		

	Ι	ndex		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	CCN		
(Name of Issuing Utility)	D 1 ¹ 0 1 1 1		CI.	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	Initial	Sheet	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed			
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	et 1 of 4 Sheet	S	
PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGIN	G STATION SER\	<u>/ICE</u>		
AVAILABLE				
Electric service is available under this schedule a facilities. The Company owns electric vehicle ("EV territory that are available to the public to charge the owners who reside either within the Company's service territory.	/") charging statio neir EVs. Such sta	ns through tions may	out its : be used	service by EV

APPLICABLE

This rate schedule applies to all energy provided to charge EVs at the Company's public EV charging stations. EV charging service will be available at Company-owned charging stations installed at Company and Host locations The EV charging stations are accessed by using a card provided to users with an established account from the Company's third party vendor.

This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

HOST PARTICIPATION

EV charging stations are located at Company and Host sites. A Host is an entity within the Company's service territory that applies for and agrees to locate one or more Company charging stations on its premises. Host applications will be evaluated for acceptance based on each individual site and application. Hosts must execute an agreement with the Company covering the terms and provisions applicable to the charging station(s) on their property if their application is approved. Hosts do not receive any compensation for locating charging stations at their premises.

The maximum number of charging stations identified by the Company for its Kansas service territory under this Schedule CCN is 350. The Company may not exceed 350 charging stations under this tariff without approval of the Commission.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
By	4 Alm S	Ins	$ \leftarrow $
	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vic	e President	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE CCN
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets

Index

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Charges under this Schedule CCN shall be administered and billed through either the Company's third party vendor on behalf of the Company or directly by the Company depending upon the Payment Option chosen by the Host.

PAYMENT OPTIONS

The charges applicable to any EV charging station session will include a combination of an Energy Charge for each kWh provided to charge an EV plus all applicable riders, surcharges, taxes and fees, plus an optional time-based Session Charge depending on the payment option chosen by the Host.

There are two alternative payment options a Host may choose for EV charging stations. The Host agreement will identify the chosen payment option applicable to EV charging stations located on its premise. The EV charging station screen and third party vendor's customer web portal will identify the applicable Energy and Session Charges that will be the responsibility of the user at each EV charging station location.

Option 1: The Host pays the kilowatt-hour (kWh) Energy Charge including applicable riders, surcharges, taxes and fees, and the EV charging station user pays the Session Charge, if applicable.

Option 2: The EV charging station user pays the kilowatt-hour (kWh) Energy Charge including applicable riders, surcharges, taxes and fees, and, if applicable, the Session Charge.

RATES FOR SERVICE

The EV charging station screen and third party vendor's customer web portal will identify the per kWh rate (Energy Charge plus applicable riders and surcharges) and Session Charge rate(s) applicable to that charging station and that will be the responsibility of the EV charging station user for that location.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective _			
	Month	Day	Year
	$ M \leq$	11.C	
Ву	4 Am	1117	
	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice	President	

	Index
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS ISTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE CCN
(Name of Issuing Utility) WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets
PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGIN	IG STATION SERVICE
A. Energy Charge	
Per kWh as measured by the EV charging station r	neter or Company billing meter:
Level 2 Charging Station Energy Charge (Per k	(Wh): \$0.091046
Level 3 Charging Station Energy Charge (Per k	(Wh): \$0.109255
B. Session Charge (Optional)	
EV Charging Station Session Charge (Per hour	r): \$0.00 - \$6.00
A Session shall be defined as the period of time an The Session Charge is an option that can be imp Company within the following guidelines to prom- station(s) on its premise.	plemented at the discretion of the Host ar
The optional Session Charge will be configured as discretion of the Host.	either Charge-Based or Time-Based, at th
Charge-Based — A charge-based Session Ch charging (but is still connected to the charging st period allows the user time to end the Charge S	tation) plus a defined grace period. The grad
Time-Based — A time-based Session Charge of the EV or a predefined time in an active Char in) at the Host's discretion. Also, at the discretion increase to a higher rate at a subsequent prede four hours after initial plug-in).	rge Session (<i>e.g.</i> , two hours after initial plue on of the Host, the Session Charge rate ma
Session Charges for fractional hours will be prorate \$6.00 per hour.	ed. The Session Charge rate may not excee

Year

Effective			>	
	Month		Day //	Year
By	Jeffrey L. Martin,	Vice	President	2

Day

Month

	lindex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE CCN
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets
PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGIN	G STATION SERVICE

Inda

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

BILLING

All users of the Company's public EV charging stations must have an account with the Company's third party vendor. Information on opening an account shall be made available on the Company's website.

Any charges applicable to the EV charging station user under Payment Option 1 or 2 will be billed through the Company's third party vendor. Any charge applicable to the Host under Payment Option I will be billed directly through the Company.

REPORTING

The Company will provide the Commission with an annual report including EV charging station usage and revenue received on or before April 30 following each full calendar year Schedule CCN is in effect. This reporting will separately identify revenue collected through volumetric charges and session charges as well as identify the usage and revenues at sites where the driver pays for the charges compared to the usage and revenues at sites where the host pays for the charges.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective			/	7
	Month	0	Day	Year
Bv	4 Am	5	1/h	
-)	Jeffrey L. Martin	, Vice	President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	ERGY SCHEDULE DOR
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENI (Name of Issuing Utility)	ERGY SCHEDULE <u>DOR</u>
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>DOR</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets
DEDICATED OFF-PE	AK SERVICE
AVAILABLE	
	le at points on the Company's existing distribution greater than 5 kW, but less than 15,000 kW served
APPLICABLE	
	electrically separated from a customer's standard is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, actric service.
NET MONTHLY BILL	
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$29.00	
ENERGY CHARGE	
	per kW of dedicated off-peak demand h per kW of dedicated off-peak demand Vh
Plus all applicable adjustments and su	rcharges.
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL	
The greater of the Basic Service Fee plus:	
A. the minimum contract demand spe to the Energy Charge blocks, or	cified in the Electric Service Agreement allocated
B. the minimum bill amount specified	in the Electric Service Agreement, plus
Issued Month Day Year	
Effective	

Effective				
	Month		Day	Year
		0	ALC	2
By	Arthen		INY	n an an tha character an an a the second second
	Jeffrey LoMart	in, Vic	e President	

	Index	
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
STAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY (Name of Issuing Utility)	SCHEDULE DOR	
	Replacing ScheduleSheet	
WESTAR RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017	
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets	
DEDICATED OFF-PEAK S	ERVICE	
	is necessary for the benefit of the customer r customers, such minimum shall be not less required transformer capacity, plus	
D. all applicable adjustments and surcharge	es.	
BILLING DEMAND		
Customer's average kilowatt load during the fifteer off-peak period of the billing month.	n-minute period of maximum use during the	
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES		
Power Factor Adjustment		
The Company may determine, by permanen minutes duration under conditions which th power factor of a customer. If the power factor of a customer. If the power factor by the power factor.	ne Company determines to be normal, the actor for the month is less than 0.90 at the	
Other Adjustments and Surcharges		
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustme	ent as provided in the following schedules:	
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rid Renewable Energy Program Ride Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment 	er	
ssued		

Effective			
	Month	Day Year	
		CALC?	
By	Arthon	>IA+	
-	Jeffrey L.Martin	in, Vice President	

		Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	DOR
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Sched	ule <u>DOR</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	S	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

DEDICATED OFF-PEAK SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a single location at points on the company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.
- 2. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 3. Additional incremental investment for facilities required to serve off-peak demand, including metering equipment, shall be paid for by a customer prior to taking service under this rate schedule.
- 4. Load interrupting devices are not required under this rate schedule. A customer installing such devices must have them approved by Company beforehand.
- 5. Limited amounts of on-peak consumption are permitted as dedicated off-peak service. However, in billing months when the meter used to measure dedicated off-peak service records on-peak demand greater than 20% of off-peak demand, all demand greater than 20% of off-peak demand shall be billed at \$8.00 per kW. During such billing months, all kWh will be billed at the first energy block. If customer's on-peak demand is greater than 20% of the off-peak demand in two billing months during a twelve month period, Company may require customer to take service under an alternative rate schedule for which customer is eligible.
- 6. For purposes of this rate schedule, off-peak hours shall be 8 PM. to 10 AM. Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday, and the following generally observed holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day. On-peak hours are the remaining hours of the year.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	//// C	al	7
By	(John)	INY	
Å	Jeffrey L.Martin, Vic	e President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE DOR	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSheet4	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets	
DEDICATED OFF-PEAK S	ERVICE	
DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS (CONT)		

- 7. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 8. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			2
	Month	Day/	Year
	IM S	11 In	
Ву	91000		
	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice	President	

		Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ETS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedu	Ile <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed _	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	S	heet 1 of 3 Sheets

т 1

ELECTRIC TRANSIT SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on Company's existing distribution facilities.

APPLICABLE

To any non-residential customer using electric service for the exclusive use of charging electric public transit vehicles, supplied at one point of delivery for which no specific schedule is provided. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

NET MONTHLY BILL

\$29.00 BASIC SERVICE FEE

ENERGY CHARGE

Off-Peak Period 2.0847¢ per kWh

14.2257¢ per kWh **On-Peak Period**

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The greater of the Basic Service Fee or the minimum amount specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective_			
	/ Month	Day	Year
	IIM C	Λ	
By	1 pm)	147	
/	Jeffrey L. Martin, V	ice President	

IE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS STAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULEETS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets
ELECTRIC TRANSIT SE	RVICE
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES	
Other Adjustments and Surcharges	
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as p	rovided in the following schedules:
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges. DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS	
 The above rates shall apply as follows: a. On-Peak Period shall include energy co a.m. through 6:00 p.m. excluding the hol 	
 b. Off-Peak Period shall include all other ti Memorial Day, Independence Day, Lab Day. 	mes of the year, including New Year's Day, oor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas
2. Facilities subject to this rate shall be separat	tely metered.

Issued _	Month	Day	Year
	Wonui	Duy	1 cui
Effective		A	
	Month	C Day	Year
By	4 Am.	>10	<u>/</u>
1	Jeffrey L. Martin	, Vice President	

Index

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE ETS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 3
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Sheet
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets

ELECTRIC TRANSIT SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS CONT.

- 3. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available shall be supplied to a single location at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.
- 4. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.
- 5. Service hereunder is subject to the Company's General Terms and Conditions as approved by the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 6. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued				
-	Month		Day	Year
Effective				,
	Month	e	Day	Year
By	4 from		1/A	$ \longrightarrow $
/	Jeffrey LMart	in, Vicé	President	

		Ι	ndex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC C		SCHEDULE	GSS
(Name of Issuing Utility	7)	Replacing Schedule	GSSSheet
WESTAR RATE AI	REA	Replacing Schedule_	<u> </u>
(Territory to which schedule is	s applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Shee	et 1 of 4 Sheets
GEN	ERATION SUBSTITUTIO	N SERVICE	
AVAILABLE			
Electric service is available u facilities as a substitute for cu			any's existing distribution
APPLICABLE			
This rate schedule is not ap resale or shared electric servi	•	kdown, standby, s	upplemental, short term,
NET MONTHLY BILL			
BASIC SERVICE FEE	\$51.00		
ENERGY CHARGE			
4.8937¢ per kWh	first 70 kWh per kW of Bill next 160 kWh per kW of E additional kWh	•	
Plus all applicable adjustment	s and surcharges.		
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL			

The greater of the Basic Service Fee or the minimum specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

	Month	Day	Year
Effective		0	
	Month	Day	Year
Ву	Jeifred LoMartin	, Vice President	2

Issued _____

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GSS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GSS</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets
GENERATION SUBSTITUTIO	N SERVICE
BILLING DEMAND	

Billing Demand shall be the average kW load supplied during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the month, recorded during the on-peak period, but not less than the minimum kW load specified in the Electric Service Agreement. For the purpose of this rate schedule, the on-peak period shall be 9:00 a.m. through 10:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. The off-peak period shall be 10:00 p.m. through 9:00 a.m. Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday, and all day during the following generally observed holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

Power Factor Adjustment

The Company may determine, by permanent measurement or by test of not less than 30 minutes duration under conditions which the Company determines to be normal, the power factor of a customer. If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at the point of delivery, the Billing Demand will be increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the power factor.

Other Adjustments and Surcharges

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	Day	Year
By			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GSS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GSS</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filedJune 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

GENERATION SUBSTITUTION SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a single location at points on Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient demand.
- 2. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 3. The customer shall execute an Electric Service Agreement for a minimum demand of not less than the capacity of the customer-owned generation for which this service is a substitute. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. When additional facilities are required to serve the customer, an additional charge, special minimum and/or extended initial term may be required.
- 4. A customer shall shut down generation equipment for which this rate schedule substitutes and only use said equipment for (a) backup, in the event of Company-requested interruption or economic curtailment, (b) unavailability of other customer-owned generation not covered by this service schedule, or (c) scheduled test and maintenance purposes.
- 5. A customer shall interrupt load served by this rate schedule within 60 minutes after receiving notice from Company. Notice from Company shall be accomplished through telephone, facsimile, or other established methods between a Company representative and an individual authorized by the customer to receive notice. Failure to interrupt load shall result in the customer's usage being billed under the Small General Service rate schedule for the month during which the customer fails to comply. Customer's failure to interrupt load on two occasions during any consecutive 24-month period shall disqualify customer from this rate. Customer may apply during the next contract year for service under this rate schedule or a rate schedule which references the Interruptible Service Rider (ISR), provided that customer meets the qualifications for service thereunder.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			7
	Month	Day	Year
Ву	4 pm)	1a	
	/Jeffrey/L. Martin, Vice	President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GSS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GSS</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

GENERATION SUBSTITUTION SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS (CONT)

- 6. A customer shall not be required to maintain an interruption more than eight consecutive hours for any single request. Interruption to test the customer's ability to comply with Company notice may occur once every 12-months, involve complete interruption of load served by this rate schedule and shall be accomplished in the same manner as a non-test interruption. Test duration shall not exceed 15 minutes and the customer shall be informed if the notice is for test purposes or actual conditions.
- 7. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 8. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective			Λ	
	Month	0	Day	/ Year
	1 Am	<	1/1	
Ву	YAM		110	/
	Jeffrey L. Mart	in, Vic	e President	

]	Index	
IE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		100	
STAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY (Name of Issuing Utility)	SCHEDULE	ICS	
	Replacing Schedule	ICS Sheet 1	L
WESTAR RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017	
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	et 1 of 3 Sheets	
INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT	T SERVICE		
AVAILABLE			
Electric service is available under this rate schedule a facilities.	at points on the Com	npany's existing distrib	outic
APPLICABLE			
To any customer who contracts for electric service at 5,000 kilovolt-amperes (kVA) or more for a contract p			ice
This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdowr shared electric service.	n, standby, supplem	iental, short term, resa	ale
CHARACTER OF SERVICE			
Alternating current, 60 hertz, three phase, at the Contract.	voltage stated in th	ne Electric Power Se	ervio
NET MONTHLY BILL			
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$128.00			
ENERGY CHARGE 4.5256¢ per kV	Vb		
	•••		
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.			
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL			
\$100.00 or the minimum as set forth by contra all applicable adjustments and surcharges.	ct plus the Speci	ial Facilities Charge	an
ssued Month Day Year			
Monin Day Year			
ffective North North Year			
Month Day Year			
yJeffrey L. Martin, Vice President			

	In	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ICS
(Name of Issuing Utility) WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	ICS Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 2 of 3 Sheets
INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT	SERVICE	
SPECIAL FACTILITIES CHARGE		
There shall be a monthly charge of one and three f of all special facilities installed and owned by the Co the customer.		
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES		
Power Factor Adjustment		
The energy charge herein is based on an avera If the power factor falls below 0.90, the energy ch by dividing 0.90 by the power factor.		
Highest demand at the point of delivery shall b period of maximum use during the month divid determined as the quotient obtained by dividin period by the square root of the sum of the lagging reactive kilovolt-ampere hours suppl kilovolt-ampere hours supplied during the peri	ed by the power fac ng the kilowatt-hou squares of the kilov ied during the san	ctor. Power factor will be rs used during the billing watt-hours used and the ne period. Any leading
Other Adjustment and Surcharges		
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustmen	t as provided in the	following schedules:
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment 		
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcha	arges.	

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			7
	Month	Day//	Year
Ву	Geffen)	111	
•	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice	e President	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ICS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>ICS</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	et 3 of 3 Sheets

Index

INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT SERVICE

SERVICE CURTAILMENT

All service shall be subject to economic curtailment or interruption upon demand by the Company. Any demand required by the customer during each period of curtailment in excess of that specified by the Company shall be priced at \$12.00 per kVA in addition to all other charges included hereunder.

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Individual motor units rated at ten horsepower or more shall have starting equipment satisfactory to the Company.
- 2. Any customer whose standard voltage at the point of delivery is equal to or greater than 34.5 kilovolts shall receive a discount of \$0.20 per kVA of contract demand applied to the net monthly bill for such point.
- 3. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 4. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

100000				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective _		4 10		>
	Month	0	Day	Year
Ву	Hollow	S	IA	-
•	Jeffrey L. Martin,	Vice l	President	

Icened

Index		lex	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ILP	
(Name of Issuing Utility) WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	ILP Sheet 1	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	1 of 3 Sheets	
INDUSTRIAL AND LARGE POWER SERVICE			
Electric service is available under this rate schedule at points on the company's existing distribution facilities.			
APPLICABLE			
To any customer using electric service supplied at one point of delivery and with an average Billing Demand greater than 25,000 kW. This rate schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.			

NET MONTHLY BILL

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$320.00

ENERGY CHARGE 1.6298¢ per kWh

DEMAND CHARGE \$14.199703 per kW

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The greater of the Demand Charge for 25,000 kW of Billing Demand, or the minimum specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be the greatest of:

1. 25,000 kW, or

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				
	Month		Day	Year
Ву	D.M.	9	1/5	2
	Jeffrey L.Marti	in, Vic	President	

	111	dex
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
ESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ILP
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	<u>ILP Sheet 2</u>
WESTAR RATE AREA	1 0 -	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017	
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets	
INDUSTRIAL AND LARGE POW	/ER SERVICE	
 the average kW load supplied during th the month, adjusted for excessive laggin 		
 85 percent of the highest Billing Demand during the previous billing months of Jur most recent 11 months, or 		•
4. the minimum demand specified in the El	ectric Service Agree	ement.
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES		
Power Factor Adjustment		
If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the		y, Billing Demand will be
Other Adjustments and Surcharges		
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as p	rovided in the follow	ving schedules:
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment 		
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
Issued Month Day Year		

Effective			
	Month Day Year		
Bv	ALSALS_		
	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President		

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ILP
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>ILP</u> <u>Sheet</u> <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 3 of 3 Sheets

INDUSTRIAL AND LARGE POWER SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a single location at points on Company's existing transmission or distribution facilities having sufficient capacity. The Demand Charge applies to service provided at primary distribution voltage.
- 2. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 3. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve the customer.
- 4. When electric service is taken at a secondary distribution voltage, the Demand Charge shall be increased by \$1.006812 per kW.
- 5. When electric service is taken at 34.5 kV or above, the Demand Charge shall be decreased by \$1.882738 per kW.
- 6. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 7. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				7
	Month	0	Day	Year
Ву	Hoffen	\sum	In	<u> </u>
	Jeffrey L. Marti		President	

	Inc	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	LGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>LGS</u> Sheet1
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	1 of 4 Sheets

т 1

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

Formerly High Load Factor (HLF)

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this rate schedule at points on the company's existing distribution facilities.

APPLICABLE

To any customer using electric service supplied at one point of delivery and with a minimum Billing Demand greater than 1,000 kW. This rate schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

If the customer billing demand exceeds 25,000 kW in any one billing month, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms and conditions of the Industrial and Large Power rate schedule.

NET MONTHLY BILL

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$320.00

ENERGY CHARGE 1.6298¢ per kWh

DEMAND CHARGE \$14.199703 per kW

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The greater of the Demand Charge for 1,000 kW of Billing Demand, or the minimum specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
			•	
Effective				
	Month		Day /	Year
		P	$A \mid c$	
By	Hollon		In	<u> </u>
, <u> </u>	Jeffrey L. Martin	n, Vice	President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	LGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		LCG Share 2
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	LGSSheet2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	2 of 4 Sheets

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

Formerly High Load Factor (HLF)

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be the greatest of:

- 1. 1,000 kW, or
- 2. the average kW load supplied during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the month, adjusted for excessive lagging power factor, as described below, or
- 3. 85 percent of the highest Billing Demand, as adjusted for power factor, established during the previous billing months of June, July, August or September, within the most recent 11 months, or
- 4. the minimum demand specified in the Electric Service Agreement.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

Power Factor Adjustment

If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at the point of delivery, Billing Demand will be increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the power factor.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective		· · · · · · · · ·		
	Month		Day	Year
By	Jeffrey L.Mart	in, Vice	President	2

Icourd

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	LGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	LGS Sheet 3
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	3 of 4 Sheets

shall modify the tarm as	shown nereon. Sheet 5 of 4 Sheets
	LARGE GENERAL SERVICE Formerly High Load Factor (HLF)
<u>Other Adju</u>	stments and Surcharges
The rat	tes hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:
	 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment
Plus all	applicable adjustments and surcharges.
DEFINITIONS A	ND CONDITIONS
	Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a single location at points on Company's existing transmission or distribution facilities having sufficient capacity. The Demand Charge applies to service provided at primary distribution voltage.
	Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
	The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve the customer.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		1	
	Month	Day	Year
		CALC	
By	harling	$\sum I M \rightarrow$	
	Jeffrey L. Martin	, Vice President	
	0		

	Ind	ex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	LGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	LGS Sheet 4
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	4 of 4 Sheets
LARGE GENERAL SEF Formerly High Load Factor (
4. When electric service is taken at a seconda shall be increased by \$1.006812 per kW.	ry distribution voltag	ge, the Demand Charge

- 5. When electric service is taken at 34.5 kV or above, the Demand Charge shall be decreased by \$1.882738 per kW.
- 6. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 7. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective			-	
Lifective	Month		Day	Year
		0	1/	\sim
By	Harlen	5	1/14	
	Jeffred L. Marti	n, Vice	President	

	111	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	LTM
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR NORTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>LTM</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	t 1 of 3 Sheets
LARGE TIRE MANUFACT	URERS	
AVAILABLE		
🗖 la stais e su de sie en site ble un den this wete sub-schule st		

Ladaw

Electric service is available under this rate schedule at points on the Company's existing transmission facilities.

APPLICABLE

Electric service is available by contract under this rate schedule to tire manufacturers, adjacent to the Company's lines, whose use of electric energy requires Company installation of delivery facilities of not less than 20,000 kVA. This rate schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, 3 phase, with measurement at a nominal voltage of 34,500 or higher depending on the requirements of the customer.

NET MONTHLY BILL

ENERGY CHARGE

2.1944¢ per kWh for all kWh in excess of 400 kWh per kVA of Billing Demand.

DEMAND CHARGE

\$16.622941 per kVA of Billing Demand (which includes up to 400 kWh per kVA)

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

Icoued

The Billing Demand for 20,000 kVA plus the Special Facilities Charge and all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issucu				
	Month	Day		Year
Effective				
	Month	Day		Year
		$\langle \rangle \rangle$	1.0	\geq
By	4 mm		$1 \ge$	SAN LOW MENT OF STREET, ST

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

Index
SCHEDULE LTM
Replacing ScheduleLTMSheet2
which was filed June 8, 2017
Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets

LARGE TIRE MANUFACTURERS

BILLING DEMAND

The Billing Demand (kVA) each month shall be the average of the three highest 30-minute integrated kW loads during the month divided by the average power factor during the same three thirty minute periods.

In the case of electric furnaces, welding apparatus, and other equipment requiring a service installation of special or unusual nature, and because of violent load fluctuations, the measured thirty-minute demand is not a fair measure of the capacity Company must install to ensure satisfactory service. Therefore, the Demand Charge shall be increased twenty-five cents (25¢) per kVA of Billing Demand.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

SPECIAL FACILITIES CHARGE

For all special facilities, installed and owned by the Company beyond the metering point to serve the specific requirements of the customer, there shall be a monthly charge of one and three fourths percent (1-3/4%) of the installed cost of such facilities.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				2
	Month		Day /	Year
		0	d/c	$\overline{}$
By	4 Aren		11	- <u></u>
	Jeffrey L. Mar	tin, Vio	ce President	,

	Ti	ndex	
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
ESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	LTM	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule_	ITM Shee	+ 3
WESTAR NORTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	et 3 of 3 Sheets	
LARGE TIRE MANUFACT	URERS		
DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS			
Service hereunder is subject to the Company's Gener State Corporation Commission of Kansas.	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th
	al Terms and Cond	litions as approv	ed by th

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Month	_	Day	Year
		0	$A \mid <$	
Ву	Company.		<u> </u>	
1	Jeffrey L. Marti	in, Vic	e President	

	Inc	lex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	MGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>MGS</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	1 of 3 Sheets

T 1

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this rate schedule at points on Company's existing distribution facilities.

APPLICABLE

To any customer using electric service supplied at one point of delivery and with a minimum Billing Demand greater than 200 kW. This rate schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

If the customer billing demand reaches or exceeds a 1,100 kW 12-month average, or 1,500 kW in any one billing month, the customer will be reclassified and will prospectively take service pursuant to the rates, terms and conditions of the Large General Service rate schedule.

NET MONTHLY BILL

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$128.00

ENERGY CHARGE

Winter Period - Energy used during the billing months of October through May. 1.5322¢ per kWh

Summer Period - Energy used during the billing months of June through September. 2.0222¢ per kWh

DEMAND CHARGE

\$15.770103 per kW

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	1111 0	AL	2
By	John >	Int	Sector and the sector of the s
/	Jeffrey L. Martin, V	ice President	

	Inc	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	MGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>MGS</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets	

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The greater of the Basic Service Fee plus the Demand Charge for 200 kW of Billing Demand, or the minimum specified in the electric Service Agreement, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be the greatest of:

- 1. 200 kW, or
- 2. The average kW load supplied during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the month, adjusted for excessive lagging power factor, as described below, or
- 3. 50 percent of the highest Billing Demand, as adjusted for power factor, established during the previous billing months of June, July, August or September, within the most recent 11 months, or
- 4. The minimum demand specified in the Electric Service Agreement.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

Power Factor Adjustment

The Company may determine, by permanent measurement or by test of not less than 30 minutes duration under conditions which the Company determines to be normal, the power factor of a customer. If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at the point of delivery, the Billing Demand will be increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the power factor.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	Dav	Year
By	John .	STAS	2
Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President			

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	MGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	MGS Sheet 3
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets	

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

Other Adjustments and Surcharges

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available shall be supplied to a single location at points on Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.
- 2. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 3. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve the customer.
- 4. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 5. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
		$ 1 \leq $	
By	Goffen.	$\gamma / 1.7$	
Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President			

		Index			
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KA	NSAS				
ESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a.	. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	OPS		
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule	OPS	Sheet	1
WESTAR RATE AREA		1 0			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)		which was filed	June	e 8, 2017	
to supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets			
<u>OFF-</u>	PEAK SERVICI	Ē			
AVAILABILE					
Electric service is available under this facilities to industrial customers.	schedule at po	ints on the Comp	any's exis	sting dist	ributio
APPLICABLE					
Applicable to service provided to sep primarily during the off-peak period, of backup, breakdown, standby, supplem	defined hereafter	er. This rate sche	dule is n	ot applic	
NET MONTHLY BILL					
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$1.	28.00				
ENERGY CHARGE	2.0466¢ per k\	Wh			
DEMAND CHARGE					
U	12.06 per kW \$2.37 per kW				
Plus all applicable adjustments and su	rcharges.				
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL					
The greater of the Basic Service Fee p Electric Service Agreement, plus all ap				pecified	in the

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	1111 0	de	2
Ву	(Allow)	1/AV	
/	/Jeffre/L.Marti n, V i	ce President	
1	- 4		

		Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	OPS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedul	e <u>OPS</u> Sheet_2
WESTAR RATE AREA	Tephoning Senedul	<u> </u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sh	eet 2 of 4 Sheets
OFF-PEAK SERVIC	E	

BILLING DEMAND

On-Peak Billing Demand shall be the average kW load during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the on-peak hours of the billing period.

Off-Peak Billing Demand shall be the average kW load during the 15-minute period of maximum use during all other hours of the billing period or the minimum demand specified in the Electric Service Agreement, whichever is greater.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

Power Factor Adjustment

The Company may determine, by permanent measurement or by test of not less than 30 minutes duration under conditions which the Company determines to be normal, the power factor of a customer. If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at the point of delivery, the Billing Demand will be increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the power factor.

Other Adjustment and Surcharges

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
	Month	Day	Year
	/// C	110	2
By	(follow)	INY	
	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vic	e President	

	Index
SCHEDULE	OPS
Replacing Schedul	le <u>OPS</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
which was filed	June 8, 2017
Sł	neet 3 of 4 Sheets
	Replacing Schedul

OFF-PEAK SERVICE

- 1. Only customers with Billing Demand greater than 500 kW at one delivery point are eligible for this rate schedule.
- 2. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a single location at points on Company's existing transmission or distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.
- 3. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to locate its meters on the low side of customer-owned transformation and measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 4. A customer requesting electric service under this rate schedule shall sign an Electric Service Agreement for a minimum off-peak demand of not less than 500 kW with an initial term of three years. Service shall continue beyond the initial term under this rate schedule unless the Electric Service Agreement is canceled by customer providing written notice not less than 24 months in advance. When additional facilities are required to serve the customer, an additional charge, special minimum and/or extended initial term may be required.
- 5. If, in any billing period a customer's On-Peak Billing Demand is in excess of 20 percent of the Off-Peak Billing Demand, in addition to the Demand Charge shown in the NET MONTHLY BILL section, all excess On-Peak Billing Demand shall be billed at three times the sum of the On-Peak Billing Demand and Off-Peak Billing Demand charges listed in the NET MONTHLY BILL section. If, for any two billing periods within any calendar year, a customer establishes an On-Peak Billing Demand in excess of 20 percent of the Off-Peak Billing Demand for the billing period, such customer shall be required to take service under the most applicable standard rate schedule for which such customer is eligible. After one year, the customer may reapply for service under this rate schedule.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				
	Month		Day//	Year
		0	11.0	
By	John	\sum	INT	f
/	Jeffrey L. Martin	n, Vic	e President	
,	1e			

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE OPS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>OPS</u> Sheet 4
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

OFF-PEAK SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS (CONT)

- 6. For purposes of this rate schedule, the on-peak period shall be June 1 through September 30. On-peak hours shall be 2:00 p.m. through 8:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except for Independence Day and Labor Day during the on-peak period. All other hours of the year are off-peak hours.
- 7. If either the Off-Peak Billing Demand or On-Peak Billing Demand exceeds the maximum capacity specified in the Electric Service Agreement during two or more billing periods within any contract year, a new maximum demand shall be specified and set equal to the highest Billing Demand established during such contract year.
- 8. Service under this rate schedule is not available with any other rate schedule or rider.
- 9. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions, presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 10. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				7
	Month	-	Day /	Year
		C	Λ	
Ву	4 pm		14	7
	/Jeffrey/L. Martin	n, Vice	President	

		Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	PS-R
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR NORTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	e <u>PS-R</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	eet 1 of 4 Sheets
RESTRICTED SERVICE TO	<u>SCHOOLS</u>	

I. 1.

AVAILABLE

Restricted Service to Schools is only available to customers taking service under this rate schedule prior to the effective date of this rate schedule.

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities.

APPLICABLE

To any tax supported public school or parochial school organized and operated by a generally recognized religious organization incorporated under specific laws of Kansas relating thereto, using electric service supplied at one point of delivery and where that service location is used predominately for educational purposes. Electric service to public and parochial schools may also be supplied under the Company's applicable Small General Service or Medium General Service rate schedules subject to the terms thereof. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, at the voltage and phase of the Company's established secondary distribution system most available to the service location.

Issued _			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		/	7
	Month	Day	Year
		$C \Lambda L$	
By	yopping	\mathcal{I}	7
-	Jeffrey L. Mart	in, Vice President	
	2		

	MISSION OF KANS				
TAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELEC	CTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. W	ESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	PS-R	:
(Name of Issuing	Utility)				
WESTAR NORTH I	RATE AREA		Replacing Schedul	e <u>PS-R</u>	Sheet2
(Territory to which sche	dule is applicable)		which was filed	June 8	, 2017
upplement or separate understanding modify the tariff as shown hereon.			Sh	neet 2 of 4 Shee	ts
	RESTRICTED S	ERVICE TO	<u>SCHOOLS</u>		
NET MONTHLY BILL					
BASIC SERVICE FEE	\$29.00				
ENERGY CHARGE	7.5494¢ 5.5831¢		or the first 12,500 or all additional kV		
* Add 100 kWh for e through September	•) of Billing De	emand over 50 k	W for bills i	ssued for June
•					
		ectric space be modified fo equipment sh	or bills issued for	nt, and has s November t	so informed the hrough May as
Company in writing, the follows: 1. Customer's use	rate above shall b e of such heating e with the following s, 50 s, 100 170	ectric space be modified for equipment sh schedule: kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW	heating equipmer or bills issued for	nt, and has s November t 831¢ per kV ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity	so informed the hrough May as Wh, determined
Company in writing, the follows: 1. Customer's use in accordance November bills December bills January bills, February bills, March bills, April bills, May bills, 2. Company may circuit to detern hour consump	rate above shall b e of such heating e with the following s, 50 s, 100 170 190 170 100	ectric space be modified for equipment sh schedule: kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW stall a watt-ho onsumed by	heating equipmer or bills issued for all be billed at 5.5 of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati	nt, and has s November t 831¢ per kV ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ng capacity ng capacity g capacity	so informed the hrough May as Wh, determined space heating t. The kilowatt-
Company in writing, the follows: 1. Customer's use in accordance November bills December bills January bills, February bills, March bills, April bills, May bills, 2. Company may circuit to detern hour consump	rate above shall b e of such heating e with the following s, 50 s, 100 170 190 170 100 50 r, at its option, ins mine the energy c tion so metered, 1 831¢ per kWh.	ectric space be modified for equipment sh schedule: kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW stall a watt-ho onsumed by rather than th	heating equipmer or bills issued for all be billed at 5.5 of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati	nt, and has s November t 831¢ per kV ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ng capacity ng capacity g capacity	so informed the hrough May as Wh, determined space heating t. The kilowatt-
 Company in writing, the follows: 1. Customer's use in accordance November bills December bills January bills, February bills, March bills, March bills, May bills, 2. Company may circuit to detern hour consump be billed at 5.5 	rate above shall b e of such heating e with the following s, 50 s, 100 170 190 170 100 50 r, at its option, ins mine the energy c tion so metered, 1 831¢ per kWh.	ectric space be modified for equipment sh schedule: kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW kWh per kW stall a watt-ho onsumed by rather than th	heating equipmer or bills issued for all be billed at 5.5 of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati of installed heati	nt, and has s November t 831¢ per kV ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ing capacity ng capacity ng capacity g capacity	so informed the hrough May as Wh, determined space heating t. The kilowatt-

Effective	1	
	Monthy Day Year	
Ву	4Am SIA-	
	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE PS-R
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR NORTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>PS-R</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets

RESTRICTED SERVICE TO SCHOOLS

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The above rate for zero consumption, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

BILLING DEMAND

Customer's average kilowatt load during the fifteen-minute period of maximum use during the month. If the customer's meter has not been modified to read the kilowatt load during the fifteen-minute period of maximum use during the billing month, the billing demand shall be multiplied by the following correction factor 1.0589.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

Power Factor Adjustment

The Company may determine, by permanent measurement or by test of not less than 30 minutes duration under conditions which the Company determines to be normal, the power factor of a customer. If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at the point of delivery, the Billing Demand will be increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the power factor.

issueu				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				7
	Month	0	Day	Year
Ву	4 April	S	In	<u> </u>
/	Jeffrey LCMart	in, Vic	e President	

Icound

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	Index
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE PS-R
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR NORTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>PS-R</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets
RESTRICTED SERVICE TO	<u>SCHOOLS</u>
Other Adjustment and Surcharges	
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustme	ent as provided in the following schedules:
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Ri Renewable Energy Program Ride Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment Plus all applicable adjustments and surce	er
DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS	
	is subject to the Company's General Terms Corporation Commission of Kansas and any
 All provisions of this rate schedule are subject authority having jurisdiction. 	et to changes made by order of the regulatory

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			7
	Month	@ Day	Near
		S II In	4
By	4100	2/14	
	Jeffrey L. Mar	tin, Vice President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WEST	AR ENERGY SCHEDULE REIS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SOUTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>REIS</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets
RESTRICTED EDUCATIO	NAL INSTITUTION SERVICE
AVAILABLE	
Restricted Educational Institution Servic this rate schedule prior to the effective da	e is only available to customers taking service under ate of this rate schedule.
	area for customer's electric service required on the institution. This schedule is not applicable to backup, t term, resale or shared electric service.
NET MONTHLY BILL	
BASIC SERVICE FEE	\$29.00
ENERGY CHARGE	
Winter Period - Energy used during t	ne billing months of October through May.
4.6091¢ per kWh	first 70,000 kWh next 180,000 kWh additional kWh
Summer Period - Energy used during	the billing months of June through September.
6.6234¢ per kWh 6.8337¢ per kWh	first 70,000 kWh next 180,000 kWh additional kWh
Plus all applicable adjustments and s	urcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			7
Effective	Manth	Dava	Noor
	wiouty	C Day	Year
	Letter		7
By	7. Ma	- / " "	
/	Jeffrev L. Mart	in, Vice President	
	2	,	

	Inc	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	REIS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SOUTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	REISSheet2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	2 of 3 Sheets

RESTRICTED EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION SERVICE

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The greater of \$36.00 per month, or the minimum specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

- 1. Educational institutions are those which offer instruction to the public, operated by the State of Kansas or political subdivisions thereof, or operated not-for-profit either by charitable organizations chartered under the laws of the State of Kansas, or by recognized religious organizations.
- 2. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			1
-	Month	Day	Year
		$\leq \Pi$	l_{Λ}
By	Goffen	\mathcal{I}	
	Jeffrey L. Martin,	Vice Presider	nt

	In	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	REIS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SOUTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	REISSheet3
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	t 3 of 3 Sheets

RESTRICTED EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS (CONT)

- 3. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 4. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer. Customer shall sign an Electric Service Agreement when two or more meters are combined for billing, however no more than 25 meters may be combined under one account, and all meters must be in the same taxing jurisdiction. The Electric Service Agreement shall note the meters being combined and location thereof. Electric service shall continue under this rate schedule unless the Electric Service Agreement is canceled, after the end of the initial term, by the customer providing written notice at least three months in advance.
- 5. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 6. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			1
Encenve	Month	Day	Tear
By	yopp	511	V
	Jeffrey L. Martin	, Vice Presider	nt

	Index
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF ESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable	which was filed
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets
RESIDENTIA	AL ELECTRIC VEHICLE RATE
AVAILABLE	
facilities to residential customers charge the vehicle through a con any vehicle propelled by an engir battery charging system. This so electric vehicles at their primary	er this schedule at points on Company's existing distributio who purchase or lease a plug-in electric vehicle ("EV") an inection to the Company electric distribution system. An EV i he that utilizes, at least in part, on-board electric energy from hedule is available to residential customers who charge the residence on a single advanced meter that is also used to hary residence (whole house) level.
APPLICABLE	
Applicable to customers that qua to Rate Schedule RS.	lify for the Company's Residential Standard Service pursuan
This schedule is not applicable to or shared electric service.	backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale
CHARACTER OF SERVICE	
Alternating current, 60 hertz, sing	le phase, at nominal voltages of 120 or 120/240 volts.
NET MONTHLY BILL	
BASIC SERVICE FEE	\$18.50
ENERGY CHARGE:	\$0.056234 per kWh
Month Day	Year

Effective			2	
	Month		Day//	Year
Bv	Ulton	5	1/1<	\sum
	Jeffrey L. Martin	n, Vice	President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE <u>REV</u>	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>2</u>	
WESTAR RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets	
RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC VEH	IICLE RATE	
DEMAND CHARGE:		
Winter Period - Demand set in the billing month \$3.15 per kW	s of October through May.	
Summer Period - Demand set in the billing mon \$9.45 per kW	ths of June through September.	
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL		
The Basic Service Fee, plus the minimum specified applicable adjustments and surcharges.	d in the Electric Service Agreement, plus all	
BILLING DEMAND		
Customer's average kilowatt load during the 60-mine the demand billing period during the month.	nute period of maximum use that occurs in	
DETERMINATION OF PEAK BILLING PERIOD		
For purposes of this rate schedule, the demand billing period shall be daily the hours of 2:00 pm through 7:00 pm Central Time, except for weekends, New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.		
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES		
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as p	rovided in the following schedules:	
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge 		

Issued _____

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE <u>REV</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 3
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSheet
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC VEI	HICLE RATE
3. Transmission Delivery Charge	

- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

- 1. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be not less than one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.
- 2. Company shall install metering equipment capable of accommodating the rate schedule described herein.
- 3. Company reserves the right to refuse service under this rate schedule if Customer is unable to demonstrate appropriate qualification for the rate when such demonstration is requested by Company.
- 4. Company reserves the right to refuse service under this rate schedule for reasons pertaining either to safety conditions at Customer premises or to technological limitations, at the sole discretion of the Company.
- 5. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modification subsequently approved.
- 6. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		0	
	Month	Day	Year
		CALC	7
By	4 mm	$\sum n $	
1	Jeffrey L. Martin	n, Vice President	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	Index
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTA	AR ENERGY SCHEDULE <u>RITODS</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>RITODS</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets
RESTRICTED INSTITUTIO	NS TIME OF DAY SERVICE
AVAILABLE	
exempt non-profit charitable organization. <u>APPLICABLE</u> This rate schedule is not applicable to ba	ckup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term
resale or shared electric service. This ser	vice is only applicable to individually metered buildings ble buildings and/or facilities. This service is applicable
NET MONTHLY BILL	
ENERGY CHARGE	
Winter Period - Energy used in th	e billing months of October through May.
7.8263¢ per kWh V 7.8263¢ per kWh V	First 10 kWh Veekday use Veekday evening use Jight and weekend use

Summer Period - Energy used in the billing months of June through September.

\$21.04077 19.3939¢ per kWh 7.8263¢ per kWh 5.2758¢ per kWh First 10 kWh Weekday use Weekday evening use Night and weekend use

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued				
	Month	Da	у	Year
Effective _				******** //···· //·····
	Month]	Day / /	Year
Bv	() A	9	145	
Бу	A france	<u> </u>		
	Jeffrey/L. Martin	n, Vice Pr	esident	

THE STATE CORPORA	ATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY		SCHEDULE	RITODS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Poplasing Schodula	RITODS Sheet 2
WEST.	AR RATE AREA	Keplacing Schedule_	KITODS Sheet 2
(Territory	to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate un shall modify the tariff as show	derstanding wn hereon.	Sheet	2 of 3 Sheets
	RESTRICTED INSTITUTIONS TIME	OF DAY SERVICE	
Agreemer	er of the charge for the first 10 kWh or the transmission of the charge for the first and sure		ed in the Electric Service
	AND SURCHARGES		
The rates	hereunder are subject to adjustment as pr	rovided in the follow	ving schedules:
2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment		
Plus all ap	oplicable adjustments and surcharges.		
DEFINITIONS AN	ND CONDITIONS		
1. Th	e above rates shall apply as follows:		
a.	Weekday use shall be energy consume through 6:00 p.m.	ed Monday through	Friday, from 9:00 a.m.
b.	Weekday evening use shall be energy co p.m. through 10:00 p.m.	onsumed Monday th	nrough Friday, from 6:00
C.	Night and weekend use shall be energy of including, New Year's Day, Memoria Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.		

Issued		an an an an air an		
	Month	Γ	Day	Year
Effective				1
	Month	0	Day	Year
Ву	Under	\sum	11	\sum
	Jeffrey L. Martin	n, Vice	President	αντε

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE RITODS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>RITODS</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets
RESTRICTED INSTITUTIONS TIME	OF DAY SERVICE
DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS CONTINUED	

- 2. A meter deposit of \$75.00 shall be collected when this service is initiated. The deposit shall be refunded when the customer continues service under this rate schedule and makes timely payment of undisputed bills for twelve consecutive months.
- 3. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a single location at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.
- 4. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage; however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 5. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer. A customer may return to its former rate schedule within twelve months of initiating service under this rate schedule; rate schedule changes after the initial twelve months or after the customer returns to its former rate schedule, shall be governed by the General Terms and Conditions.
- 6. All tax-exempt non-profit charitable customers qualifying for this rate will be responsible for providing Company with proper documentation supporting charitable organization tax exemption.
- 7. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 8. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued				
	Month	Da	y	Year
Effective		• • • •		
	Month	\mathcal{C}	Day	Year
By	Lafficial Marti			San an a
	Jeffrey L. Marti	n, vice Pi	resident	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		Index	
VESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RPER	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedul	a Initial	Shoot 1
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedul		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed		
pplement or separate understanding nodify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets			its
RESIDENTIAL PEAK EFFI	CENCY		
AVAILABLE			
Electric service is available under this schedule a facilities to customers using electric service for ress schedule is to provide an economic incentive for respeak periods.	sidential purpose	s. The purp	ose of the rat
APPLICABLE			
Applicable to customers that qualify for the Compa to Rate Schedule RS.	ny's Residential S	Standard So	ervice pursuar
This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdow or shared electric service.	n, standby, suppl	emental, sh	ort term, resal
CHARACTER OF SERVICE			
Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase, at nomir	nal voltages of 12	0 or 120/24	0 volts.
NET MONTHLY BILL			
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$18.50			
ENERGY CHARGE: \$0.056234 per kW	′h		
DEMAND CHARGE:			
Winter Period - Demand set in the billing months \$3.15 per kW	s of October throu	igh May.	
Summer Period - Demand set in the billing mont \$9.45 per kW	ths of June throug	h Septemb	er.

Issued _			
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective			
	Month	Day /	Year
		e d/	2
Bv	1 Marin	\ // /n \	
Ву			
	Jeffrey L. Martin	, Vice President	

	tin, Vice		

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE <u>RPER</u>	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>2</u>	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	
No supplement or separate understanding		

No supplement or separate understandin shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets

RESIDENTIAL PEAK EFFICENCY

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The Basic Service Fee, plus the minimum specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

BILLING DEMAND

Customer's average kilowatt load during the 60-minute period of maximum use that occurs in the demand billing period during the month.

DETERMINATION OF PEAK BILLING PERIOD

For purposes of this rate schedule, the demand billing period shall be daily the hours of 2:00 pm through 7:00 pm Central Time, except for weekends, New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective		/	7
Lileetive	Month	Day /	Year
	ITT C		
By	4Mm	SIR	
·	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vic	e President	

THE STATE C	ORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY		SCHEDULE RPER		
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 3		
	WESTAR RATE AREA			
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed		
No supplement or shall modify the ta	separate understanding rriff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets		
	RESIDENTIAL PEAK EFFI	CENCY		
DEFINITIO	ONS AND CONDITIONS			
1.	The initial term of service under this rate schedul reserves the right to require the customer to exe additional charge, or special minimum and or a are required to serve such customer.	cute an Electric Service Agreement with an		
2.	2. Company shall install metering equipment capable of accommodating the rate schedule described herein.			
3.	. Company may require that facilities subject to this rate shall be separately metered, at the sole discretion of the Company.			
4.	 Company reserves the right to refuse service under this rate schedule for reasons pertaining either to safety conditions at Customer premises or to technological limitations, at the sole discretion of the Company. 			
5.	 Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modification subsequently approved. 			
6.	All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to authority having jurisdiction.	o changes made by order of the regulatory		
Issued	Month Day Year			
Effective	Month Day Year			
By	M. CALZ			

Jeffrey L. Martín, Vice President

SCHEDULE	RS
Replacing Schedule_	<u>KS</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
which was filed	June 8, 2017
Shee	et 1 of 7 Sheets
	Replacing Schedule_ which was filed

RESIDENTIAL STANDARD SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Electric Service is available under this rate schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution system to customers using electric service for residential purposes. Residential Standard Service is not available to new customer-generators operating generation powered by renewable energy resources (see Definitions and Conditions #3) taking service or adding renewable resources after October 28, 2015.

APPLICABLE

Applicable to residential customers that have dwelling unit(s) each having separate kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation. This rate schedule is restricted to residential electric service used principally for domestic purposes in customer's household, home, detached garage on the same premise as customer's home, or place of dwelling for the maintenance or improvement of customer's quality of life. Service to customers in rural areas through a single meter under this schedule may also use electric service in farm buildings for ordinary farm use providing that such buildings are adjacent to the customer's dwelling unit. However, this schedule is not applicable for crop irrigation, commercial dairies, hatcheries, feed lots, feed mills or any other commercial enterprise. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase, at nominal voltages of 120 or 120/240 volts.

Month	Day	Year
	•	
/ Month	Day /	Year
	ent	
1 May	$\gamma / \eta \gamma$	
Jeffrey I Mart	in. Vice President	
	Month	Month Day

	Ι	ndex
IE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS STAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR	ENERGY SCHEDULE	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		K3
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	RS Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
o supplement or separate understanding		Juic 8, 2017
all modify the tariff as shown hereon	Shee	et 2 of 7 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STA	IDARD SERVICE	
STANDARD ELEC	TRIC SERVICE	
NET MONTHLY BILL		
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$18.50		
ENERGY CHARGE		
Winter Period - Energy used in the billing n	onths of October through N	May.
7.2982¢ per kWh first 500 k	۲ ۸/b	·
7.2982¢ per kWh next 400		
6.2804¢ per kWh additional	kWh	
Summer Period - Energy used in the billing	months of June through Se	eptember.
7.2982¢ per kWh first 500 k	Vh	
7.2982¢ per kWh next 400 7.8396¢ per kWh additional		
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcha	jes.	
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL		
The Basic Service Fee, plus the minimum sp applicable adjustments and surcharges.	ecified in the Electric Ser	vice Agreement, plus al
CONSERVATION	USE SERVICE	
The energy charge component of this summ consumption is less than or equal to 30 kWh for September will be reduced to the energy rates	each of the billing months	
ssued		
Month Day Year		
Effective		
Month Day Year		
3y John Mar		
Jettirey IC Martin, Vice President		

	1	ndex
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
ESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	RS Sheet 3
WESTAR RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
o supplement or separate understanding nall modify the tariff as shown hereon	She	et 3 of 7 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STANDARI	<u>SERVICE</u>	
Customers whose average daily consumption exceeds month shall have that month's usage and all subseque billed at the rates for the summer period.		
Customer's average daily consumption as used her period divided by the number of days in the billing per		h used during the billing
RESTRICTED PEAK MANAGEMEN	T ELECTRIC SERV	<u>(ICE</u>
and taking service under the Peak Management Electric this rate schedule. Restricted Peak Management Electric to the schedule. Restricted Peak Management Electric to the schedule of the service at a later day not later return to this rate for service at a later day NET MONTHLY BILL	lectric Service Rate e under this rate for	e is not available to new
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$18.50		
ENERGY CHARGE 4.5739	per kWh	
DEMAND CHARGE		
Winter Period - Demand set in the billing months o \$2.13 per kW	f October through M	lay.
Summer Period - Demand set in the billing months \$6.91 per kW	s of June through Se	eptember.
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
ssued		

Effectiv	e			
	/ Month		Day//	Year
		C	11.0	2
By	(May	\rightarrow		and the subscription of th
	Jeffrey L. Mart	tin, Vic	e President	

In				
SCHEDULE	RS			
Replacing Schedule_	RS Sheet 4			
which was filed	June 8, 2017			
Shee	t 4 of 7 Sheets			
SERVICE				
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL The Basic Service Fee, plus the minimum specified in the Electric Service Agreement, plus the charge for 1 kW applied in any month that the customer has purchased at least 1 kWh, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.				
period of maximum	use during the month.			
USE SERVICE				
ective date of this rat rvice average daily of age, and all subseq ce portion of this ra	h Rate Area taking service e schedule. If customers consumption exceeds 30 juent energy usage shall ate schedule unless the			
	SCHEDULE Replacing Schedule which was filed Shee SERVICE n the Electric Serv ner has purchased period of maximum <u>USE SERVICE</u> ustomers in the South ective date of this rate vice average daily of age, and all subsection			

Customer's average daily consumption as used herein shall be the kWh used during the billing period divided by the number of days in the billing period.

NET MONTHLY BILL

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$18.50

ENERGY CHARGE 3.7379¢ per kWh

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	-	·····	
	Month	Day	Year
		C 11.C	
By	Goffen		<u> </u>
	/Jeffrey/L. Martin	n, Vice President	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u></u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Shee	et 5 of 7 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STANDARD	SERVICE	
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES		

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

- 1. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.
- 2. The Peak Management Electric Service component of this rate schedule is frozen to existing customers. If at any time, an existing customer elects the Standard Residential Service portion of this rate schedule, the customer cannot then switch to Peak Management Electric Service.
- 3. A Customer-Generator is the owner or operator of a Facility which:
 - a. Is powered by a renewable energy resource;
 - b. Is located on premises owned, operated, leased, or otherwise controlled by the Customer-Generator and provides power to a facility located on that same premise;

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			7
	Month	Day	Year
By	41AD		
•	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice	President	

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RS	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	<u>RS</u> Sheet6	
WESTAR RATE AREA			
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Shee	Sheet 6 of 7 Sheets	
RESIDENTIAL STANDARD	SERVICE		
c. Is interconnected and operates in Company facilities;	n parallel phase and	synchronization with the	
d. Is intended primarily to offset pa		stomer-Generator's own	
electrical energy requirements; and e. Contains a mechanism, approved by the Company that automation disables the unit and interrupts the flow of electricity back onto the Compa electric lines in the event that service to the Customer-Generato interrupted.			
 "Renewable energy resources" means re Wind; solar thermal sources; photovoltaic cells and panels; dedicated crops grown for energy cellulosic agricultural residues; plant residues; methane from landfills or from wa clean and untreated wood product existing hydropower; new hydropower, not including pu 10 megawatts or less; fuel cells using hydrogen product energy resources; and other sources of energy, not including after the effective date of this to rules and regulations establish 2009 Supp. 66-1262, and amer 	y production; astewater treatment cts such as pallets; umped storage, that ced by one of the a uding nuclear powe ariff, and that are o hed by the Commis ndments thereto.	t; t has a nameplate rate of above-named renewable er, that become available certified as renewable by asion pursuant to K.S.A.	
4. Individual motor units shall not exceed five prior to installation.	horsepower, unles	s otherwise agreed upon	

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective	e			
	Month		Day//	Year
		0	110	$\overline{}$
By	Claption		1 n	
J	Jeffrey L. Marti	n, Vice	President	,

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule_	RS Sheet 7
WESTAR RATE AREA	Kephenig Schedule	5.0.000
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	She	et 7 of 7 Sheets

RESIDENTIAL STANDARD SERVICE

- 5. A multi-family dwelling, consisting of apartments, each having separate kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation, may be served under this schedule if service was initiated prior to December 21, 1978. Charges shall be calculated by multiplying the number of kWh in each block by the number of apartments served; otherwise the Small General Service rate schedule shall apply. Submetering by the customer of any portion of such service is prohibited.
- 6. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modification subsequently approved.
- 7. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	· · · · · ·	~	
	Month	Day	Year
		0 1/0	7
By	Getting	$\sum n$	
-	Jeffrey L Martin	, Vice President	
	0 · ·		

	I	ndex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RS-DG
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>RS-DG</u> She <u>et 1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Shee	et 1 of 4 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STANDARD DISTRIBU	ITED GENERATIO	N
AVAILABLE		

Electric Service is available under this rate schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution system to customers using electric service for residential purposes. Any customer-generator operating or adding generation powered by renewable energy resources (see Definitions and Conditions #2) or taking service under an interconnection agreement connecting to Westar's distribution system after October 28, 2015 must take service under this rate schedule.

APPLICABLE

Applicable to residential customers that have dwelling unit(s) each having separate kitchen facilities, sleeping facilities, living facilities and permanent provisions for sanitation. This rate schedule is restricted to residential electric service used principally for domestic purposes in customer's household, home, detached garage on the same premise as customer's home, or place of dwelling for the maintenance or improvement of customer's quality of life. Service to customers in rural areas through a single meter under this schedule may also use electric service in farm buildings for ordinary farm use providing that such buildings are adjacent to the customer's dwelling unit. However, this schedule is not applicable for crop irrigation, commercial dairies, hatcheries, feed lots, feed mills or any other commercial enterprise. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase, at nominal voltages of 120 or 120/240 volts.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		\wedge	
	/ Month	Dax	Year
		$\langle \langle \rangle$	
By	1 pm	1 7 7	
/	Jeffrey L. Mart	in, Vice President	

	Ŀ	ndex	
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 'estar energy, inc & kansas gas & electric company, d.b.a. westar energy	SCHEDULE	RS-I)G
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	RS-DG	Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 20	017
o supplement or separate understanding nall modify the tariff as shown hereon	Shee	et 2 of 4 Sheets	
RESIDENTIAL STANDARD DISTRIE	UTED GENERATIO	N	
ELECTRIC SERV	ICE		
NET MONTHLY BILL			
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$18.50			
ENERGY CHARGE 6.9173¢ per k	Wh		
DEMAND CHARGE			
Winter Period - Demand set in the billing months \$3.15 per kW	of October through M	lay.	
Summer Period - Demand set in the billing month \$9.45 per kW	s of June through Se	ptember.	
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.			
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL			
The Basic Service Fee, plus the minimum specified applicable adjustments and surcharges.	d in the Electric Ser	vice Agreen	nent, plus a
BILLING DEMAND			
Customer's average kilowatt load during the 60-minu demand billing period during the month.	ite period of maximu	m use that	occurs in the
DETERMINATION OF PEAK BILLING PERIOD			
For purposes of this rate schedule, the demand billir through 7:00 pm Central Time, except for weekends, N Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Da	lew Year's Day, Mem		•
Issued			
Month Day Year			

Effective		н. н
By	Jeffrey L-Martin, Vice President	Year

Index		Index
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
ESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RS-DG
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>RS-DG</u> She <u>et</u> 3
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
o supplement or separate understanding hall modify the tariff as shown hereon	She	eet 3 of 4 Sheets
RESIDENTIAL STANDARD DISTRIBL	ITED GENERATIC	<u>DN</u>
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as p	provided in the follo	owing schedules:
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider 		j men

- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

- 1. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.
- 2. A Customer-Generator is the owner or operator of a facility which:
 - a. Is powered by a renewable energy resource;
 - Is located on premises owned, operated, leased, or otherwise controlled by the Customer-Generator and provides power to a facility located on that same premise;
 - c. Is interconnected and operates in parallel phase and synchronization with the Company facilities;
 - d. Is intended primarily to offset part or all of the Customer-Generator's own electrical energy requirements; and

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		\wedge	
	Month	Dax	> Year
		11/1	
Ву	4 pm		
J	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vi	ce President	

THE STATE COR	RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY		SCHEDULE	RS-DG
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	<u> </u>
	WESTAR RATE AREA		
(Te	erritory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or sepa shall modify the tariff		She	et 4 of 4 Sheets
			NN 1
	RESIDENTIAL STANDARD DISTRIBU	TED GENERATIC	<u>//N</u>
	e. Contains a mechanism, appro disables the unit and interrupts th electric lines in the event tha interrupted.	e flow of electricity	back onto the Company's
"Renewable energy resources" means renewable generation from: Wind; solar thermal sources; photovoltaic cells and panels; dedicated crops grown for energy production; cellulosic agricultural residues; plant residues; methane from landfills or from wastewater treatment; clean and untreated wood products such as pallets; existing hydropower; new hydropower, not including pumped storage, that has a nameplate 10 megawatts or less; fuel cells using hydrogen produced by one of the above-named renergy resources.		ıt;	
3.	Individual motor units shall not exceed five prior to installation.	horsepower, unles	ss otherwise agreed upon
4.	Service under this rate schedule is subject to presently on file with the State Corporation (subsequently approved.		
 All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes regulatory authority having jurisdiction. 		s made by order of the	

	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	O Dat	> Year
By	yoppon.	5117	
,	Jeffrey L. Marti	n, Vice President	

Issued _____

	Ι	ndex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	RTESC
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	RTESC Sheet 1
WESTAR SOUTH RATE AREA		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	et 1 of 3 Sheets
RESTRICTED TOTAL ELECTRIC - SCHOO	AND CHURCH S	ERVICE
AVAILABILE		
Restricted Total Electric-School and Church Service is on this rate schedule prior to the effective date of this rate		omers taking service under
Available throughout Company's service area to qual not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supple service.		
NET MONTHLY BILL		
ENERGY CHARGE		
Winter Period - Energy used during billing mon 5.8212¢ per kWh for all kWł		ugh May
Summer Period - Energy used during billing mo 7.0739¢ per kWh for all kWł		gh September
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL		
The greater of \$858.00 per year or the minimum specal all applicable adjustments and surcharges.	cified in the Electric	Service Agreement, plus
Issued Month Day Year		
Effective Veer		
ByJeffrey L. Martin, Vice President		

Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE RTESC
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SOUTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_ <u>RTESC</u> Sheet2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets
RESTRICTED TOTAL ELECTRIC - SCHOOL	AND CHURCH SERVICE
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES	
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as pro	ovided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

- 1. Schools are educational institutions offering instruction to the public and which are operated by the State of Kansas or political subdivisions thereof, or operated not-for-profit either by charitable organizations chartered under the laws of the State of Kansas or by churches. Churches are those owned and operated by recognized religious organizations.
- 2. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a qualifying facility at a single location at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.
- 3. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			7
	Month	Day	Year
		CAL	$\langle \rangle$
Ву	4 pm	$\mathcal{I}\mathcal{U}$	7
	/Jeffrey/L. Martin	, Vice President	

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE <u>RTESC</u>		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR SOUTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_ <u>RTESC</u> Sheet3		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets		
RESTRICTED TOTAL ELECTRIC – SCHOOI	L AND CHURCH SERVICE		
DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS CONTINUED			

- 4. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the condition that electricity be the only source of energy used for space heating and water heating purposes. Customer's electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed and regularly used for all internal space heating requirements.
- 5. Service is also available to staff living quarters or church offices only when owned and operated by the school or church and heated by electric space heating equipment, including add-on heat pumps. Service under this rate schedule is not available to any commercial properties owned and/or operated by qualifying organizations.
- 6. Service under this rate schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of Company presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of the state of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 7. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

	Month		Day	Year
Effective				
	Month		Day /	Year
By	Jeffer	5	$A \leq$	2
1	Jeffrey L. Mar	tin, Vio	e President	

Issued _

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY
--

(Name of Issuing Utility)

WESTAR RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

SCHEDULE _____ SAL ____

Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 1

Sheet 1 of 6 Sheets

which was filed _____

SECURITY AREA LIGHTING

(North & South)

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities.

APPLICABLE

Applicable to individual customers for outdoor dusk to dawn lighting service not provided for by the Company's Street Lighting rate schedule or its Recreational Lighting Service. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE PROVIDED

The Company will install, own and operate the following items designated as standard equipment except as described in the Definitions and Conditions section.

- 1. Standard fixtures shall consist of LED lamps nominally rated at the wattage and lumens provided for in this rate schedule. The fixtures may be open or enclosed at the Company's sole discretion, supported by brackets not to exceed four feet in length affixed to existing wood poles. High Pressure Sodium or Metal Halide lamps may be offered as a non-standard alternative, on a case-by-case basis at the sole discretion of Company. Filament lamps are available only under agreements dated on or before March 1, 1968.
- 2. Standard extensions shall consist of a wood pole not to exceed 35 feet in length, and a maximum of 165 feet of circuit to provide service at a customer designated location and a transformer if required. Company may restrict installations of new poles in areas without utility easements or areas in which installation would increase costs due to access, terrain, or soil conditions; alternatively, the customer may reimburse the Company the incremental cost above the average cost for a standard installation. Security Area Lighting service served from underground distribution facilities shall be considered a nonstandard installation.

Issued _			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			7
	Month	Day	Year
		$\langle A \rangle$	\bigcirc
By	9100	\mathcal{I}	7
	Jeffrey L. Marti	in, Vice President	

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE SAL		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 2		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets		

SECURITY AREA LIGHTING

(North & South)

The Company, at its option and upon customer's request, will install, own and operate nonstandard lamps, poles or other items to meet a customer's need. A nonstandard installation is one which includes one or more nonstandard units. It may, however, also include one or more standard units. On and after April 1, 2000, Company's investment in any new nonstandard installation shall be limited to the installed cost of a standard installation consisting of a standard fixture of similar wattage and (if applicable) a standard extension. When the cost of such new installation exceeds the cost of the equivalent standard installation, customer shall pay the entire cost difference, as a contribution in aid of construction, prior to the start of construction. However, if the cost difference between the standard and nonstandard installation exceeds \$120.00 and customer requests to finance the cost difference, Company shall finance the cost difference and permit that such contribution be paid in twelve (12) equal monthly installments at an interest rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum.

NET MONTHLY BILL

A. A monthly charge per standard fixture on an existing standard wood pole is as follows:

LED Lighting

<u>Class</u>	Surface Lumens	Per Installation
ALow	4,200 - 4,800	\$12.20
A _{High}	6,100 - 7,300	\$18.48
В	8,600 – 10,200	\$19.50
С	11,000 – 19,900	\$42.92
D	22,000 – 28,000	\$45.47
E	31,000 +	\$48.02

New installations of the following shall no longer be available on and after September 30, 2018. The decision to repair or replace these installations with another type shall be Company's option.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
		-	
Effective _			
_	Month	Day	Year
		0	1/
By	Coffin		11/
•	Jeffrey L. Martin, V	ice Presid	lent

``^`FF`````````````````````````````````			~		Index	
	RATION COMMIS			SCHEDULE	SAL	
	(Name of Issuing Utili					
T	WESTAR RATE A			Replacing Schee	lule <u>Initial</u>	_ Sheet3
	ry to which schedule			which was filed		
ement or separate u dify the tariff as sho	-				Sheet 3 of 6 Sheet	
		<u>SECURITY A</u> (North	AREA LIGH	<u>HNG</u>		
		<u>High Pressur</u>	<u>e Sodium L</u>	amps		
	Lumen 5,700 14,500 14,500 45,000 45,000	<u>Wattage</u> 70 150 150 400 400	<u>Type</u> Space Space Flood Space Flood	Fixture <u>KWh</u> 56 115 115 288 288	Standard <u>Price</u> \$12.15 \$18.28 \$19.33 \$42.52 \$45.66	
		Metal Ha	alide Lamps	1		
	13,500 24,000	250 400	Flood Flood	182 288	\$34.47 \$47.09	
	tallations of the to repair or repl					
		Mercury	Vapor Lamp	<u>s</u>		
	Lumen 7,000 20,000 20,000 52,000 59,000	<u>Mercury V</u> 175 400 400 1000 1000	<u>Vapor Lamp</u> Space Space Flood Space Flood	S Fixture <u>kWh</u> 128 288 288 697 697	Standard <u>Price</u> \$10.60 \$19.14 \$24.95 \$36.01 \$45.64	
	7,000 20,000 20,000 52,000 59,000	<u>Wattage</u> 175 400 400 1000	<u>Type</u> Space Space Flood Space	Fixture <u>kWh</u> 128 288 288 697	<u>Price</u> \$10.60 \$19.14 \$24.95 \$36.01	
	7,000 20,000 20,000 52,000 59,000	<u>Wattage</u> 175 400 400 1000 1000	<u>Type</u> Space Space Flood Space	Fixture <u>kWh</u> 128 288 288 697	<u>Price</u> \$10.60 \$19.14 \$24.95 \$36.01	

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

By_

		Index			
	DRPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				
WESTAR ENERGY,	NC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	SAL		
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule_	Initial Sheet 4		
	WESTAR RATE AREA				
	Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed			
No supplement or s shall modify the ta	eparate understanding iff as shown hereon.	Sheet	4 of 6 Sheets		
C 11	<u>SECURITY AREA LIGH</u> (North & South)		re March 1, 1069		
FII	ament Lamps are available only under agreemer	its dated on or belo	e March 1, 1968.		
	<u>Filament Lamps</u> 4000 lumens (300W)	<u>Per Lamp</u> \$14.72			
	<u>Fluorescent Lamps</u> 6900 lumens (110 W)	<u>Per Lamp</u> \$13.85			
B.	Multiple Lighting Unit Service - \$3.59 per u cents per watt for wattage in excess of 100 service is \$14.40 per month.				
C.	C. The monthly charge per standard extension shall be \$3.50.				
	Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.				
ADJUSTN	IENTS AND SURCHARGES				
Th	e rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as p	provided in the follow	ing schedules:		
	 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Tax Adjustment 				
Plu	is all applicable adjustments and surcharges.				
Issued	Month Day Year				
Effective	Month Day Year				

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

By_

	muex		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE SAL		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>5</u>		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 6 Sheets		

Ladan

SECL	JRITY	AREA	LIGHTING

(North & South)

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Standard fixtures available for installation hereunder shall be determined by the Company on the basis of their quality, capital and maintenance costs, long term availability, general customer acceptance and other factors.
- 2. All nonstandard installations will be installed only at the Company's option. Company is under no obligation to maintain an inventory of spare parts for nonstandard installations.
- 3. Company shall replace non-LED lamp fixtures with LED fixtures upon ordinary burnout. In addition, Company may order and replace lamps for nonstandard fixtures due to ordinary burnout, at Company's sole discretion; however, Company may charge the customer the incremental cost of the nonstandard lamp upon replacement. Replacement due to breakage for any reason may be charged to the customer at the Company's actual cost of replacement.
- 4. Lamps shall be operated by a photo-electric controller to provide service from approximately one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise, a total of about 4,000 burning hours per year.
- 5. The customer shall assume responsibility for notifying the Company when fixtures are inoperative.
- 6. The customer shall provide or secure all necessary right-of-way permits and/or easements needed to provide service under this schedule. Customer shall, if required by the Company, inform the Company or Company's contractor of the tolerance zone of the customer owned underground facilities in the area requested by the Company by marking, flagging, or other acceptable methods. Customer owned underground facilities may include utilities such as sewers, septic systems, irrigation systems, water lines, and cable television. The tolerance zone is defined as the area within 24 inches of the outside dimensions in all horizontal directions of an underground facility.

Issued				
	Month	Day		Year
Effective _				
	Month /	Day		Year
		$\langle \cdot \rangle$	$// /_{\Lambda} \subset$	
By	Gerfling	\bigcirc		
	Jeffrey L. Martin,	Vice Pre	sident	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE SAL
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets

SECURITY AREA LIGHTING	2
(North & South)	

- 7. The Company may refuse to install or may remove from service upon two days written notice to the customer, any fixture provided for herein if, in the Company's judgment, such fixture or its operation could cause an unsatisfactory condition affecting the quality of life in the immediate area, or the public safety, or could be in violation of any local ordinance or development restriction.
- 8. Filament and fluorescent lamps are available only under agreements dated on or before March 1, 1968. New installations of Mercury Vapor lamps will no longer be available on and after June 4, 2002. The decision to repair or replace Filament or Mercury Vapor lamps with another type shall be Company's option but is typically only done under extenuating circumstances.
- 9. Multiple Lighting Unit Service customers shall provide and maintain the circuit and lighting units. A maximum of fourteen lights per circuit, total load not to exceed 15 amperes, shall be installed in accordance with Company service standards. No other electric consuming devices shall be permitted on this circuit. Company shall supply and maintain the dust-to-dawn controller.
- 10. Service under this schedule shall be for the following minimum terms:
 - A. Standard fixtures one year term.
 - B. Standard extensions three year term.

Company may require an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term for conditions not contemplated herein.

- 11. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of the state of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 12. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued				
	Month	Day		Year
		•		
Effective			2	
-	Month	Day		Year
		C	$A \leq$	
By	Company		* // _	y
	Jeffrey L. Martin.	Vice Pres	sident	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE SES	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSESSheet1	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filedJune 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 3 Sheets	

т 1

STANDARD EDUCATIONAL SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities.

APPLICABLE

To any tax supported public school or parochial school organized and operated by a generally recognized religious organization incorporated under specific laws of Kansas relating thereto, using electric service supplied at one point of delivery and where that service location is used predominately for educational purposes. Electric service to public and parochial schools may also be supplied under the Company's applicable Small General Service or Medium General Service rate schedules subject to the terms thereof. This service is only applicable to individually metered buildings and not applicable to meters serving multiple buildings and/or facilities. This schedule is also not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, at the voltage and phase of the Company's established secondary distribution system most available to the service location.

NET	MONT	HLY	BILL
	NON		DILL

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$29.00

ENERGY CHARGE 2.7832¢ per kWh

DEMAND CHARGE \$8.42 per kW

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

lssued		_		
	Month		Day	Year
Effective	Manda		Der	7
	Month	C	Day	Year
Ву	Jeffrey L.Mart	jn. Vic	e President	Y
		, • • •		

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULESES		
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>SES</u> Sheet 2		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filedJune 8, 2017		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets		

STANDARD EDUCATIONAL SERVICE

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The above rate for zero consumption, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

BILLING DEMAND

Billing Demand shall be the greater of:

- 1. Customer's average kilowatt load during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the month, adjusted for excessive lagging power factor, as described below, or
- 2. 50 percent of the highest Billing Demand, as adjusted for power factor, established during the previous billing months of June, July, August or September, within the most recent 11 months.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

Power Factor Adjustment

The Company may determine, by permanent measurement or by test of not less than 30-minutes duration under conditions in which the Company determines to be normal, the power factor of a customer. If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at the point of delivery, the Billing Demand will be increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the power factor.

Billing Demand

If the customer's meter has not been modified to read the kilowatt load during the fifteenminute period of maximum use during the billing month the billing demand shall be multiplied by the following correction factor 1.0589.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	/ Year
		01	1
By	1A	$\leq III$	$1 \leq 1$
	Jeffrey K. Martin	, Vice Presiden	t
	1 000	*	

					Index		
			ON OF KANSAS				
ESTAR ENERGY, IN			OMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENER	GY SCHEDULE	SES		
	(Name of	Issuing Utility)	- Replacing Schedul	e SES	Sheet	3
	WESTAR	RATE ARE	Â			5	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)		which was filed	June 8, 2017				
o supplement or ser all modify the tarif	supplement or separate understanding Ill modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sh	eet 3 of 3 Sheets			
		<u>STA</u>	NDARD EDUCATIO	NAL SERVICE			
<u>Oth</u>	<u>er Adjustme</u>	nts and Su	<u>ircharges</u>				
	The rate	s hereund	er are subject to adju	stment as provided in	the following	sched	ules:
	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	Property Transm Environ Renewa	nergy Cost Adjustme y Tax Surcharge ission Delivery Charg mental Cost Recover able Energy Program Efficiency Rider ustment	e y Rider			
Plus	s all applicat	ole adjustm	ents and surcharges.				
DEFINITIO	NS AND CC		<u>5</u>				
1.	Conditio	ns as app	s rate schedule is so proved by the State quently approved.				
2.		sions of this having jur	s rate schedule are su isdiction.	bject to changes mad	e by order of t	the regu	ulatoi

Ellective	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second			
	Month	Day	Λ	Year	
Bv		01	1/<	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$	
Бу	Jeffrey 1/ Martin,	Vice Presid	lent 7	francisco	Contra de la contr
	/ 00 -				

	I	ndex
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
STAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	SGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Douloging Schodulo	SCS Short 1
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	<u>SGS</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	et 1 of 5 Sheets
SMALL GENERAL SER	<u>VICE</u>	
Electric service is available under this schedule at points <u>APPLICABLE</u>	s on Company's exi	sting distribution facilities
Electric service is available under this schedule at points	one point of delive	ery for which no specif
Electric service is available under this schedule at points <u>APPLICABLE</u> To any customer using electric service supplied at or schedule is provided. This schedule is not applicable to	one point of delive backup, breakdow 220 kW 12-month a d will prospectively	ery for which no specifi n, standby, supplementa verage, or 300 kW in an take service pursuant t

NET MONTHLY BILL

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$29.00

ENERGY CHARGE

6.9063¢ per kWhfor the first 1,200 kWh5.0261¢ per kWhfor all remaining kWh

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	/ Month	Dax	- Year
	1 fell.	$\langle _{\Delta} \subseteq$	
By	9/M.		
/	Jeffrey L. Martir	n, Vice President	

	Inc	ex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	SGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		505
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	SGS Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	2 of 5 Sheets
SMALL GENERAL SER	VICE	
DEMAND CHARGE		
Winter Period - Demand set in the billing month \$ 4.43 per kW of Billing Demand		n May.
Summer Period - Demand set in the billing mon \$ 8.56 per kW of Billing Demand		September.
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
RECREATIONAL LIGHTIN	<u>G SERVICE</u>	
Recreational Lighting Service is supplied to separ installations, including athletic fields, lighting for facilities. Such use may include small amounts of recreational lighting function. All other uses under t	oublic parks and o energy for other pu	ther public recreational rposes incidental to the
NET MONTHLY BILL		
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$29.00		
ENERGY CHARGE 8.5468¢ per kWh		
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
UNMETERED SERV	<u>(ICE</u>	
Unmetered service refers to electric service which is no of service may apply, at Company's option, to delivery p install and read meters. In addition, it may apply, at minimal linear loads. The usage and demand are calcu equipment loads.	points for which it is Company's option,	impractical or difficult to to delivery points with
Issued Month Day Year		

Effective			1	,
By	Month Jeffrey L. Martin	Day A, Vice Preside	Ant	Year

	In	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	SGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>SGS</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	3 of 5 Sheets
SMALL GENERAL SER	NICE	

NET MONTHLY BILL

The per kWh rates for Standard Service shall apply to calculated hours of use and rated equipment loads.

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$29.00

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

A minimum monthly bill is applicable to Standard Service, Recreational Lighting Service, and Unmetered Service. The minimum monthly bill shall be calculated as:

The Basic Service Fee plus:

- 1. The minimum contract demand specified in the Electric Service Agreement times the Demand Charge, or
- 2. The minimum bill amount specified in the Electric Service Agreement, or
- 3. The above rate for zero consumption plus \$0.75 for each kW over 5 kW of the highest Billing Demand established during the twelve months ending currently.
- 4. When a special transformer installation is necessary for the benefit of the customer or to protect the quality of service to other customers, such minimum shall be not less than \$0.75 per kilovolt-ampere (kVA) of required transformer capacity,
- 5. Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		1	
	/ Møyth	Day	Year
	$ / \langle \rangle$	$A \downarrow C$	
Bv	(paper.)	107	
/	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vi	ce President	

In	dex
SCHEDULE	SGS
Replacing Schedule_	<u>SGS</u> Sheet 4
which was filed	June 8, 2017
Sheet	t 4 of 5 Sheets
	SCHEDULE Replacing Schedule_ which was filed

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

BILLING DEMAND

Customer's average kilowatt load during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the month.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

Power Factor Adjustment

The Company may determine, by permanent measurement or by test of not less than 30 minutes duration under conditions which the Company determines to be normal, the power factor of a customer. If the power factor for the month is less than 0.90 at the point of delivery, the Billing Demand will be increased by multiplying by 0.90 and dividing by the power factor.

Other Adjustments and Surcharges

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		\sim	
	Month	Day	- Year
		11 In C	
By	(Japping)	1102	**************************************
/	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vi	ce President	

	Inc	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	SGS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>SGS</u> Sheet <u>5</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	5 of 5 Sheets

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available shall be supplied to a single location at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity.
- 2. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.
- 3. Individual motor units rated at more than five horse power shall be three phase (when three phase service is supplied), unless otherwise agreed upon prior to installation.
- 4. Individual motor units rated at ten horsepower or more shall have starting equipment satisfactory to the Company.
- 5. Service hereunder is subject to the Company's General Terms and Conditions as approved by the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 6. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
		·	
Effective			a
	Month	Day	Year
	//// c	2 1/	7
By	Ut Am	$\sqrt{1/1}$	
	Jeffrey L Martin,	Vice President	

ΓΗΕ ΩΤΑΤΕ CODDOD ΑΤΙΟΝ COMMISSION OF 12 ΑΝΩΑΩ	In	ndex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	SGSCO
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Dente da Calendada	
WESTAR NORTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	SGSCO Sheet 1
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	et 1 of 2 Sheets
SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - CHURCH	OPTION RESTRIC	TED
ADDENDUM		
This rate schedule is an addendum to the Company's "S all provisions of which apply hereto except as specifical		ice" rate schedule (SGS)
ADDITIONAL "APPLICABLE" PROVISIONS FOR CHURCH	OPTION	
This rate schedule is applicable only to existing custom on the effective date of this schedule was being billed u provided that, if said service is discontinued or transferr longer applicable.	nder the Company	's former schedule GSO
NET MONTHLY BILL		
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$29.00		
ENERGY CHARGE		
6.9063¢ per kWh for the first 1,200 kWh 5.0261¢ per kWh for all remaining kWh		
DEMAND CHARGE		
Winter Period - Demand set in the billing months \$1.37 per kW of Billing Demand,		h May.
Summer Period - Demand set in the billing mont \$2.50 per kW of Billing Demand,		n September.
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
Issued Month Day Year		

Effective	e		~	
	Month		Day //	Year
		C	ALC	2
By	4 Man)_		
•	Jeffrey C. Ma	irtin, Vi	ce President	

		Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	SGSCO
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR NORTH RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	SGSCO_Sheet_2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	She	eet 2 of 2 Sheets
SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - CHURCH	OPTION RESTRIC	CTED
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES		

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. "Space heating requirements" under this schedule are defined as electric power and energy used to operate equipment whose primary function is to supply heat for the comfort conditioning of occupiable spaces.
- 2. Customer's wiring to such equipment must be in protective conduit or metal-clad cable satisfactory to the Company. This rate schedule is predicated upon 12-months of continuous service.
- 3. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 4. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	Day /	Year
Bv			
	Jeffrey ICMar	tin, Vice President	

	IIIUCX
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE SL
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 9 Sheets

Indow

STREET LIGHTING

(North & South)

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this schedule at points on or adjacent to Company's existing secondary distribution lines.

APPLICABLE

To incorporated cities, townships or other local governing bodies for the lighting of public streets, alleys and thoroughfares in urban or platted suburban areas. This rate schedule is not applicable for lighting of any privately owned roads, drives, etc., or for flood lighting installations or to lighting of athletic fields, recreation areas, swimming pools, parking lots and other similar projects either public or private. This schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE PROVIDED

The Company will install, own and operate the following items designated as standard equipment:

- 1. Standard fixtures will be Cobra head unless otherwise noted. Standard lamps will consist of LED lamps nominally rated at the wattage and lumens provided for in this rate schedule. Further, the character of the circuit (series or multiple) and the voltages supplied to the fixture will be determined by Company.
- 2. Standard overhead extensions shall consist of properly sized wood pole(s), an arm not to exceed ten feet (10'), a maximum of three hundred thirty feet (330') of secondary circuit and a transformer if required. Company may restrict installations of new facilities in areas without adequate property right-of-way, utility easements, or areas in which installation would increase costs due to access, terrain, or soil conditions or alternatively the customer may reimburse the Company the incremental cost above the average cost for a standard installation.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	ΛM	o dl	\sim
By	1 A	× 11/1	
•	Jeffrey L. Mai	tin, Vice President	
	1 1000		

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE SL
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 9 Sheets

STREET LIGHTING

(North & South)

3. Standard underground extensions at the Company's option shall consist of a properly sized wood pole, secondary cable, pole riser, ten-foot (10') arm, a maximum of three hundred thirty feet (330') of secondary circuit from the Company's underground distribution system and a transformer if required. Company may restrict installations of new facilities in areas without adequate property right-of-way, utility easements, or areas in which installation would increase costs due to access, terrain, or soil conditions or alternatively the customer may reimburse the Company the incremental cost above the average cost for a standard installation.

Non-Standard Public Street Lighting

The Company, at its option and upon customer's request, will install, own and operate nonstandard fixtures, poles or other items to meet customer's need. All new nonstandard installations shall be constructed with material readily available to the Company. A nonstandard installation is one which includes one or more nonstandard units. It may, however, also include one or more standard units.

The monthly charge for service under this rate will be calculated for each installation in accordance with the following formula for installations where service was initiated prior to June 4, 2002:

- 1. All standard components, as specified in the Net Monthly Bill section, shall be priced as stated therein. In addition,
- 2. All nonstandard components shall be priced at one and three fourths percent (1.75%) of total investment in such facilities, plus 4.202¢ per kWh for all kWh supplied to nonstandard fixtures, plus one-twelfth of the annual cost of nonstandard lamp renewals and pole painting (if applicable).

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective _			
	Month	Day	Year
		01	\square
By	1 all		1-
-	Jeffrey L. Marti	n, Vice Preside	nt

				Inde	ex		
THE STATE CORPORATION C			SCI	HEDULE	CT.		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS &	uing Utility)		301		<u> </u>		
			Rep	placing Schedule	Initial	_ Sheet	3
WESTAR RA	ATE AREA						
(Territory to which	•,•	ıble)	wh	ich was filed			
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.				Sheet	3 of 9 Sheet	s	
	5	STREET LIGHTING (North & South)	G				
be limited to t similar wattag nonstandard i shall pay the e	he installed co le and if appli nstallation exce entire cost diffe	Company's investm sts of a standard in icable a standard eeds the costs of the erence, as a contribute at applicable standa	nstalla exter he equ pution	ation consisting nsion. When t uivalent standar in aid of constr	of a star he costs d installa uction, p	ndard fix of suc ition, cus rior to th	ture of h new stomer ie start
NET MONTHLY BILL							
A monthly charge per	standard insta	Illation is as follows	S:				
		LED Lighting					
Ā	<u>lass</u> ∟ow High	<u>Surface Lumens</u> 4,200 - 4,800 6,100 - 7,300 8,600 - 10,200 11,000 - 19,900 22,000 - 28,000 31,000 +	<u>Per</u>	Installation (a) \$ 7.92 \$10.57 \$13.22 \$18.19 \$24.17 \$30.17			
Installations that inclu New installations of th decision to repair or re	e following sha	all no longer be ava	ailable	e on and after O	october 28		The
Issued Month	Day	Year					
Effective ByJeffrey L. Martin, Vi	Day ce President	Year					

STATE CORPORATION COMMIS	SION OF KANSAS	Index
AR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRI		SCHEDULE SL
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AR	EA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
(Territory to which schedule		which was filed
pplement or separate understanding nodify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 4 of 9 Sheets
		2
	STREET LIGHTING (North & South)	<u>5</u>
High Pressure Sodiu	m Lamp of:	Per Installation (a)
5,700 Lumens	70 watts	\$ 7.99
8,500 Lumens	100 watts	\$10.64
14,500 Lumens	150 watts	· \$13.41
25,600 Lumens*	250 watts	\$18.61
25,600 Lumens	250 watts	\$23.38
45,000 Lumens	400 watts	\$24.58
Metal Halide	Lamp of:	Per Installation
	175 watts, or smaller	\$28.62
13,500 Lumens		\$35.40
24,000 Lumens	400 watts	\$41.38
	400 Walls	φ+1.00
* set back fixtures		
		ailable on and after June 4, 2002. The
decision to repair or replace	these installations with and	other type shall be Company's option.
Mercury Vapor Lamp	o of:	Per Installation
7,000 Lumens	175 watts, or smaller	\$ 7.38
10,000 Lumens	250 watts	\$ 8.43
11,000 Lumens	250 watts	\$10.69
11,000 Lumens	250 watts	\$16.18 (c)
20,000 Lumens	400 watts	\$14.92
20,000 Lumens	400 watts	\$21.34 (c)
52,000 Lumens	1000 watts	\$15.83
d		
Month Day	Year	
tive		
Month Day	Year	
All Shan S M	1	
Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice Presi	dent	
JUILTEY L. WALLIN, VICE FIEST	uum	

		Index	[
E STATE CORPORATION COMMISS STAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC (SCHEDULE	SI
(Name of Issuing Utility			
		Replacing Schedule	Initial Sheet 5
WESTAR RATE ARE.	A		
(Territory to which schedule is	applicable)	which was filed	
supplement or separate understanding I modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 5	of 9 Sheets
	STREET LIGHTING)	
	(North & South)	-	
Metal Halide Lamp of:		Per Instal	lation
33,000 Lumens	400 watts	\$ 29.	61 (c)
2 at 33,000 Lumens	400 watts	\$ 52.	96 (c)
90,000 Lumens	1000 watts	\$ 40.	11 (b)
Tower	6 Lamp Fixture	\$194.	40
High Pressure Sodium	Lamp of:	Per Instal	lation
8,500 Lumens100 wat		\$16.1	
13,500 Lumens	150 watts	\$10.9	
13,500 Lumens	150 watts		8 (e) (c)
14,500 Lumens	150 watts	\$17.1	
20,700 Lumens	215 watts	\$12.3	
20,700 Lumens	215 watts		3 (e) (c)
25,600 Lumens	250 watts	\$21.8	
40,500 Lumens	360 watts	\$17.0	
40,500 Lumens	360 watts		1 (e) (c)
45,000 Lumens	400 watts	\$28.1 [°]	
Filament Lamp of:		Por Instal	lation
10,000 Lumens		Per Instal \$12.1	
10,000 Edimens		ψ12.1	5
New installations of concrete			
2018. The decision to repair option.	or replace these standar	ds with another type	shall be Company's
In addition to the above mor	hthly charge, the following	additional charges m	ay apply if applicable
sued Month Day	Year		
fective Month_ Day	Year		
All ed.	10		
- Gaffing I (14		
Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice Preside	ont/		

Index

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 9 Sheets
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule Initial Sheet 6
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULESL

STREET LIGHTING

(North & South)

- (a) Plus the following additional monthly charge for each installation with Company-owned steel, fiberglass or concrete standards not to exceed 40 feet in height with a screw in base:
 - \$6.75 per standard installed on or after May 1, 1983.
 - \$3.00 per standard installed before May 1, 1983.
- (b) Available only on steel standards. Add amount in (a) above as applicable.
- (c) Installations with this size lamp include a 30-foot steel pole; therefore, amounts listed in (a) above do not apply. Customer must provide a concrete base compatible with the installation criteria of the steel pole.
- (d) Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.
- (e) Available in retrofit of Mercury Vapor (MV) fixtures.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The greater of the Net Monthly Bill, or the minimum specified in the Company's standard agreement for Street Lighting Service or Electric Service Agreement, plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider

Issued ______ Month Day Year

Effective ____ Year Month Day By_ Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

		Index	
	PORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS C & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULESL	
	(Name of Issuing Utility) WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>7</u>	
(Te	erritory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	
No supplement or sepa shall modify the tariff	arate understanding as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 9 Sheets	
	STREET LIGHTING	2	
	 Renewable Energy Program Rider Tax Adjustment 		
Plus	all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		
DEFINITIONS	AND CONDITIONS		
1.	Standard fixtures available for installation here on the basis of their quality, capital and mainte customer acceptance and other factors.		
2.	All nonstandard installations will be installed only at the Company's option. Company is under no obligation to maintain an inventory of spare parts for nonstandard installations.		
3.	Company may require an Electric Service Agreement or Street Lighting Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or longer initial term for conditions not contemplated herein.		
4.	Company shall install, own, operate and maint lamp, fixture, bracket, secondary cable, and p a photo-electric controller to provide service fro	ole. All lamps will normally be operated by	

annually) and will be of the approximate lumen ratings or wattages indicated or requested. Maintenance shall consist of lamp or fixture replacement, photo electric controller replacement, lens cleaning and the like on an as-needed basis. Company may charge customer the cost of abnormal maintenance or the incremental cost associated with

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective _			and the second se
	Month	Day	Year
		CA.	$\langle \rangle$
By	Color Com	$\rightarrow 11$	1
•		have 2	

maintaining non-standard fixtures.

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE SL
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>Initial</u> Sheet <u>8</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 8 of 9 Sheets

STREET LIGHTING

(North & South)

- 5. Overhead service shall be provided unless the existing local distribution system is underground. Company shall install, own, operate and/or maintain new underground facilities to serve street lights. Customer shall provide all trenching and backfilling, and conduit when required to complete the street light installation, for the underground installation or customer shall pay the entire cost difference, as a contribution in aid of construction, prior to the start of construction. Customer shall retain ownership of conduit installed when required to complete said installation.
- 6. The rates in the <u>NET MONTHLY BILL</u> section shall apply without additional annual charges if a customer supplies, owns and maintains a traffic signal installation used with Company's street light installation. Company may maintain installations owned wholly or in part by others only under specific terms to be agreed upon.
- 7. Alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, shall be supplied to a single location at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient demand.
- 8. Customer shall reimburse Company the full cost to change the location of or remove any street light upon order or resolution of the Governing Body if the street light (1) is located on private easement, or (2) has been installed for a period of less than fifteen (15) years, is used solely for the purpose of providing street lighting for the customer, and the change in location of said street light will not result in an upgrade of the street light system.
- 9. Company shall change the location of or remove any street light located on public right-of-way upon order or resolution of the Governing Body if (1) the street light has been installed for a period of fifteen (15) years or more, or (2) the removal or change in location of the street light is part of an upgrading of the street light system. Company may also change the location of any street light fixture if the associated pole(s) are used by the Company for other purposes and said pole(s) are being removed or relocated.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	Month	Day	Year
Ву	0.A.	5	1/2-
	Jeffrey L. Martin,	Vice Pres	ident

THE STATE CO	PRPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY		SCHEDULE	SL		
	(Name of Issuing Utility)			<u></u>	2
WESTAR RATE AREA		Replacing Schedule_	Initial	Sheet9	_9
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed			
No supplement or se shall modify the tar	parate understanding If as shown hereon.	Sheet 9 of 9 Sheets			
 STREET LIGHTING (North & South) 10. Service under this rate schedule is subject to presently on file with the State Corporation Co subsequently approved. 11. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject authority having jurisdiction. 		Company's Genera ommission of Kansa	is and ar	ıy modifi	cations

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			1
_	Month	Day	Year
		CL	11.01
By	Hopen	> 1	$\Lambda \rightarrow -$
•	Jeffrey L. Martin,	Vice Presi	dent

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ST	
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>ST</u> Sheet <u>1</u>	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 1 of 5 Sheets	
SHORT-TERM SERV	ICE		
AVAILABILITY			
Electric service is available under this rate schedule at p facilities.	points on the Comp	any's existing distribution	

APPLICABLE

Short-Term Service is defined as service supplied for less than 12 consecutive months at one point of delivery and measured through one meter.

Service will be furnished only when and where Company has available capacity in lines, transformers and ancillary equipment.

This rate schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental or resale of electric service.

NET MONTHLY BILL

BASIC SERVICE FEE \$29.00

ENERGY CHARGE 6.9063¢ per kWh

DEMAND CHARGE

Winter Period - Demand set in the billing months of October through May. \$4.43 per kW of Billing Demand, over 5 kW

Summer Period - Demand set in the billing months of June through September. \$8.56 per kW of Billing Demand, over 5 kW

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		_m	
	Month	Day	Year

Jeffrey L Martin, Vice President

By_

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE <u>ST</u>	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSTSheet2	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets	

SHORT-TERM SERVICE

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The above rate for zero consumption plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules:

- 1. Retail Energy Cost Adjustment
- 2. Property Tax Surcharge
- 3. Transmission Delivery Charge
- 4. Environmental Cost Recovery Rider
- 5. Renewable Energy Program Rider
- 6. Energy Efficiency Rider
- 7. Tax Adjustment

Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.

SERVICE FEE

Customer shall pay to Company, in advance, the cost of connecting and disconnecting Short-Term Service, in addition to the charges provided elsewhere in this rate schedule. This fee shall be an annual charge for customers taking service for more than a twelve month period. The fee shall be an amount equal to Company's cost of labor, labor overheads, vehicles, non-salvageable material, an investment cost of 25% of the value of all material and equipment temporarily installed (exclusive of metering equipment), and an overhead charge applied to the preceding costs to cover engineering, supervision, and general office expense, but shall in no event be less than:

- \$ 50.00 for Standard Short-Term Service, or
- \$ 150.00 for Optional Short-Term Service

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		/	7
	Month	Day /	Kear
	JAN.	× 11/1	\leq
Ву	7/MD	\mathcal{I}	
	Jeffrey L. Mar	tin, Vice Presiden	t _{a an} and a set to the

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE ST
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSTSheet3
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets

SHORT-TERM SERVICE

STANDARD SHORT-TERM SERVICE

- 1. Standard Short-Term Service shall be initiated in conjunction with Company's normal priorities, city and county inspection schedules, and customer needs.
- 2. The customer shall furnish the metering station, conduit, support for receiving Company's service line, and all appurtenances necessary for a temporary service, except that the Company shall furnish the meter receptacle and meter.

OPTIONAL SHORT-TERM SERVICE

- 1. Optional Short-Term Service shall be available at Company's option in new residential subdivisions with underground service, and in other locations at Company's discretion.
- 2. Company will endeavor to provide Optional Short-Term Service by the end of the third full working day following customer's request for service. Customer's request shall be considered valid upon execution of a service agreement.
- 3. Company shall install at customer's location a pre-assembled equipment pallet meeting all applicable code and inspection requirements and containing the equipment necessary to provide standard single-phase service, including a meter, meter enclosure, and meter support.

Issueu			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			
	Month	CDay	Year
By	Jeffrey L. Mart	in, Vice Preside	nt

Icoud

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE ST	
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSTSheet4	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets	
SHORT-TERM SERV	ICE	

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Billing Demand shall be the average kW load supplied during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the month. The Demand Charge shall not be applied to residential construction, unless in the sole judgment of the Company, customer will place a demand on Company's system that is in excess of normal construction use for residential construction.
- 2. Service shall be supplied at alternating current, at approximately 60 hertz, at the standard phase and voltage available, and shall be supplied to a single location at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities having sufficient capacity. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage, however, Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 3. Short-Term Service to special events, including carnivals, circuses, fairs, and/or festivals, shall be supplied under this rate schedule. In addition, Short-Term Service shall be supplied to builders, contractors, and/or developers constructing residential, commercial, or industrial sites prior to occupancy and/or a permanent meter is set.
- 4. Customers taking Short-Term Service shall, if required, deposit with Company an amount sufficient to ensure payment of bills, equal to the estimated charge for the service rendered plus the Service Initiation Fee.
- 5. Customer shall furnish the conduit and all equipment and facilities downstream of the meter, which may be necessary for a Short-Term Service. Notwithstanding the provisions contained in Optional Short-Term Service above, customer shall be responsible for obtaining all required inspections.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				1
	Month		Day	Year
		(11	
Ву	Gotton	\sim	<u> </u>	
,	Jeffrey L. Ma	irtin, Vi	ice Presiden	t

		In	dex
ГНЕ STATE CO	DRPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, I	NC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	ST
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Penlaging Schodula	Sheet5
	WESTAR RATE AREA	Keplacing Schedule_	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or s shall modify the tar	eparate understanding iff as shown hereon.	Sheet	t 5 of 5 Sheets
	SHORT-TERM SERV	ICE	
DEFINITION	NS AND CONDITIONS (CONT)		
6.	Individual motor units rated at more than five h phase service is supplied) unless otherwise a motor units rated at ten horsepower or more s the Company.	agreed upon prior to	o installation. Individu
7.	Service hereunder is subject to the Company on file with the State Corporation Comm subsequently approved.		
8.	All provisions of this rate schedule are subject authority having jurisdiction.	to changes made b	by order of the regulate

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective			2
	Month	Day /	Year
		C Alc	\frown
By	Cothin	N/M	4
	Jeffrey L-Mai	rtin, Vice Presiden	ť

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE TOU
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Deplesing Schedule TOU Sheet 1
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>TOU</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets
TIME OF USE - PILC	TC

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this rate schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution system. Participation in the Time Of Use (TOU) Pilot program is limited to 1,000 customers.

APPLICABLE

TOU shall be available as an option to customers otherwise served under Company's Residential Service (RS) rate schedule to encourage customers to shift consumption from higher-cost time periods to lower-cost time periods.

TOU is a three year pilot program that is restricted to a maximum of one thousand (1,000) customers eligible for rate schedule RS in any year and shall remain in effect until modified or terminated by order of the Commission. Company will accept applications on a first-come-first-served basis.

A customer exiting the pilot program, disconnected for non-payment, or on a pay agreement may not be allowed to participate in this pilot program until the Commission has issued a decision on the pilot program report.

Company will file a report on TOU with the Commission after the first three years of implementation of the pilot program. Such report will detail findings and recommendations.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	;		
	Month	Day	Year
	111 C	ALC	2
Ву	Joppin)	1/11	Sample Land all services of the second s
/	Jeffrey K. Martin, Vi	ce President	
		a share a second a second	Star and the

	1	ndex		
HE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				
STAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	TOU		
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule.	TOU	Shoot	r
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule.			/
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 201	7	
supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	et 2 of 4 Sheets	5	
TIME OF USE - PILC	DT			
NET MONTHLY BILL				
BASIC SERVICE FEE \$18.50				
ENERGY CHARGE:				
Winter Period – Energy used in the billing month	ns of October throu	ıgh May.		
On-Peak: 8.7886¢ per Off-Peak 5.4349¢ per				
Summer Period – Energy used in the billing more	nths of June throug	gh Septemb	er	
On-Peak: 15.0508¢ per Intermediate-Peak: 10.3410¢ per Off-Peak: 6.6113¢ per	[·] kWh			
Plus all applicable adjustments and surc	harges.			
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES				
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as pro	ovided in the follow	/ing schedu	lles:	
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Energy Efficiency Rider Tax Adjustment Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges. 				
ssued				
Month Day Year				

Effective _ Day Year Month By Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	TOU	
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	TOU Sheet 3	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 3 of 4 Sheets	
TIME OF USE - PILC	T		
DETERMINATION OF PRICING PERIODS			
Pricing periods are established in Central Standard T weekends. The hours of the pricing periods for the p			
Winter Period – Energy used in the billing month	ns of October throu	gh May.	
Summer Period – Energy used in the billing mor	oths of June throug	h September	
Intermediate-Peak: Weekdays	1:00 PM – 8:00 PM 10:00 AM – 1:00 P Holidays, All Othe	M	
MINIMUM CHARGE			
The Basic Service Fee, plus the minimum specified applicable adjustments and surcharges.	in the Electric Ser	vice Agreement, plus all	
DEFINITIONS & CONDITIONS			
•	Service shall be provided for a fixed term of not less than one (1) year and for such time thereafter until terminated by either party giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other of the desire to terminate.		
2. Service under this optional pilot program will	commence at the s	tart of a billing cycle.	
	· · ·		

Issued _

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE TOU
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSheetSheet
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets

TIME OF USE - PILOT

- 3. Customers served under this optional pilot program will not be eligible for Company's Average Payment Plan. Participating customers are also strongly encouraged to participate in electronic billing and electronic messaging (alerts) if available to them so that these options may be analyzed for effectiveness with the TOU Rate Option.
- 4. Company shall install metering equipment capable of accommodating the Time of Use rate described herein.
- 5. Holidays are defined as: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day
- 6. Company reserves the right to refuse service under this optional pilot program for reasons pertaining either to safety conditions at Customer premises or to technological limitations, at the sole discretion of the Company.
- 7. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modification subsequently approved.
- 8. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	and a second	1	
	/ Month	Day	Year
	// <i>//</i> C	ALC	/
By	GMm)	1117	la constanti constant
1	Jeffrey L. Martin, Vic	e President	

index.		uun
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	TS
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule_	TS Sheet 1
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	Sheet
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	1 of 3 Sheets
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SER	VICE	

Inder

AVAILABLE

Electric service is available under this rate schedule at points on the Company's existing distribution facilities within or immediately adjacent to municipalities in which the Company provides retail electric service.

APPLICABLE

To any municipality using electric service supplied at one point of delivery for operation of traffic signals for which no other schedule is applicable. This rate schedule is not applicable for street lighting or to any service location operated by an Agency, Board, Commission or other similar authority of a city, not fully under the supervision and control of the municipal governing body. This rate schedule is not applicable to backup, breakdown, standby, supplemental, short term, resale or shared electric service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 hertz, at the voltage and phase of the Company's established secondary distribution system most available to the service location.

Issued	·····		
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		(Terrora	
	Month	Day	Year
		ente	$\overline{}$
By	4 Man	> 1/A>	france
	Jeffrey L.Marti	n, Vice President	
	-		

Index			
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENER (Name of Issuing Utility)	GY SCHEDULETS		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleTSSheet2		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed June 8, 2017		
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 3 Sheets		
TRAFFIC SIGNAL S	BERVICE		
NET MONTHLY BILL			
Rate specified in contracts executed prior to Fe contract shall pay the Energy Charge below.	bruary 3, 2009. Customers with no existing		
ENERGY CHARGE			
For City Owned and Maintained Traffic Sign	nals:		
9.6832¢ per kWh			
For City Owned Traffic Signals Maintained by Company:			
9.6832¢ per kWh for all kWh, plus the cost of maintenance.			
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges			
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL			
The greater of;			
A. \$10.00, or			
B. The minimum dollar amount specifie Agreement.	d in the contract or Electric Service		
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.			
Issued			
Month Day Year			

Effective		1		
	Month		Day /	Year
		0	110	
Bv	1 Man	Non and	In	free
БУ	7117	-manuscond		

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	TS
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule	TSSheet3
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	June 8, 2017
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 3 Sheets	
ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as p	rovided in the follow	ving schedules:
 Retail Energy Cost Adjustment Property Tax Surcharge Transmission Delivery Charge Environmental Cost Recovery Rider Renewable Energy Program Rider Tax Adjustment 		
Plus all applicable adjustments and surcharges.		

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Service shall normally be measured at delivery voltage. Company reserves the right to measure service at other than delivery voltage and adjust such measurements accordingly.
- 2. The initial term of service under this rate schedule shall be one year. Company reserves the right to require the customer to execute an Electric Service Agreement with an additional charge, or special minimum and/or a longer initial term when additional facilities are required to serve such customer.
- 3. Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modifications subsequently approved.
- 4. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued	Month	Day	Year
Effective			a a se se
	Month	Day	Year
Ву	1 Alex	SA	17_
	Jeffrey/L.Mart	in, Vice Preside	nt

CONFIDENTIAL

Addendum to Contract

Pursuant to Article 5, paragraph 5.1 A and 5.1 B of the Energy Supply Agreement between Kansas Gas and Electric Company and Frontier El Dorado Refining Company, approved in Docket 12-KG&E-718-CON, the following rates will apply to service effective with approval by the Kansas Corporation Commission.

ARTICLE 5 - RATES

5.1 Beginning on the Effective Date of this Agreement, Customer shall pay monthly Company for all Energy provided hereunder. Pricing of such purchased Energy shall be established pursuant to the then applicable rates (cents per kWh) specified in the following monthly rate schedule:

- A. From October 1 through May 31 (8 winter months):
 - i. First Block 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second <u>Block 10,000,000</u> kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block 20,000,000 kWh per month
 - iv. Fourth Block all additional kWh per month
- B. From June 1 through September 30 (four summer months):
 - i. First Block 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second Block 30,000,000 kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block all additional kWh per month

CONFIDENTIAL

Addendum to Contract

Pursuant to Article 5, paragraphs 5.1 A and 5.1 B of the Energy Supply Agreement between Kansas Gas and Electric Company and Occidental Chemical Corp, approved in Docket 13-KG&E-451-CON, the following rates will apply to service effective with approval by the Kansas Corporation Commission.

ARTICLE 5 - RATES

- 5.1 Beginning on the Effective Date of this Agreement, Customer shall pay monthly Company for all Energy provided hereunder. Pricing of such purchased Energy shall be established pursuant to the then applicable rates (cents per kWh) specified in the following monthly rate schedule:
 - A. From October 1 through May 31 (8 Winter months):
 - i. First Block- 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second Block- 10,000,000 kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block- 20,000,000 kWh per month
 - iv. Fourth Block- all additional kWh per month
 - B. From June 1 through September 30 (4 Summer months):
 - i. First Block- 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second Block- 30,000,000 kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block- all additional kWh per month





THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
(Name of issuing Othing) Replacing Schedu	ile <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
WESTAR RATE AREA	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed _	April 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. S	heet 1 of 9 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
<u>Section</u> <u>Title</u>	Section/Page
<u>1. DEFINITIONS</u>	
1.01 Company	1.1
1.02 Commission	1.1
1.03 Electric Service	1.1
1.04 Service Territory	1.1
1.05 Customer	1.2
1.05.01 Residential	1.2
1.05.02 Commercial	1.2
1.05.03 Industrial	1.3
1.06 Premise	1.3
1.07 Contiguous Premise	1.3
1.08 Point of Delivery	1.3
1.09 Delivery Voltage	1.3
1.10 Voltage	1.4
1.11 Metering Voltage	1.4
1.12 Meter	1.4
1.13 Meter Installation	1.4
1.14 Customer's Installation	1.4
1.15 Primary Service	1.4
1.16 Secondary Service	1.4
1.17 Load	1.4
1.18 Kilowatt	1.5
1.19 Kilowatt-hour	1.5
1.20 Demand	1.5
1.21 Power Factor	1.5
1.22 Billing Month	1.5
1.23 Security Deposit	1.5
1.24 Net Revenue	1.5
1.25 Basic Service Fee	1.5

Issued	Month		Day	Year
Effective		· · · · ·		2
	Month	C	Day	Year
Ву	Jeffrey L. Mar	tin, Exe	cutive Dire	ector

GAS & ELECTRI e of Issuing Util R RATE AR which schedule tanding ereon.		which was filed	ile <u>GT&C</u>	
e of Issuing Util R RATE AR which schedule tanding ereon.	lity) EA e is applicable) ENERAL TERMS AND CO	Replacing Schedu which was filedS	ile <u>GT&C</u>	012
R RATE AR	EA e is applicable) ENERAL TERMS AND CO	which was filed	April 18, 20	012
which schedule randing ereon. G	e is applicable) ENERAL TERMS AND CO	which was filed	April 18, 20	012
tanding ereon.	ENERAL TERMS AND CO	S		
G			heet 2 of 9 She	ets
		NDITIONS		
	Title			
	<u></u>			Section/Page
				<u>eeesterni ug</u>
Charge				1.6
harge				1.6
iality				1.6
Service				1.6
ICE AVAIL	ABILITY, SERVICE AGREE	EMENTS, AND N	OTICES	
ervice Avai	lability and Information			2.1
01.01	Credit Information			2.1
01.02	Connection Charge			2.1
ion Require				2.1
greements				2.2
03.01	Written Service Agreeme	nt		2.2
03.02	Application for Electric Se			2.2
03.03	Other Agreements			2.5
03.04	Service Agreement Bread	ch or Default		2.6
03.05	Service Agreement Assig		ession	2.6
Rate Sche	dules and/or Riders			2.6
04.01	Rate Schedule and/or Rid	der Substitution		2.6
's Right to I	Refuse or Disconnect Electr	ric Service		2.7
				2.8
06.01	Notice and Due Diligence)		2.9
	Notice and Billing Errors			2.9
06.02	Notice and Change of Oc	cupancy		2.9
(-	06.01 Notice and Due Diligence 06.02 Notice and Billing Errors	06.02 Notice and Billing Errors	06.01 Notice and Due Diligence 06.02 Notice and Billing Errors

Month		Day	Year
Month		Day	Year
Jeffrey L. Marti	S. n. Exec	cutive Directo	
	Month	Month	Month Day

			Index		
	CORPORATION COMMIS				
ESTAR ENERGY		COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE <u>GT&C</u>		
	(Name of Issuing Utili	ty)	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u>	Sheet3	
	WESTAR RATE ARE	A			
	(Territory to which schedule	is applicable)	which was filed April 18, 2012		
o supplement on all modify the	o supplement or separate understanding all modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 3 of 9 Sheets		
	GE	NERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
<u>Section</u>		Title		Section/Page	
3. CRED	IT AND SECURITY DE	POSIT REGULATIONS			
3.01	Credit Requirements			3.1	
	3.01.01	Credit Regulations		3.1	
0.00	3.01.02	Tampering		3.2	
3.02	Security Deposit	Security Depects of Time	of Application	3.3	
	3.02.01	Security Deposits at Time	• •	3.3	
	3.02.02		me of Application of Service	3.3 3.5	
	3.02.03 3.02.04	Amount of Security Depos Records of Deposit	51L	3.6	
	3.02.04	Security Deposit Receipts		3.6	
	3.02.05	Transfer of Deposit		3.6	
	3.02.00	Return of Security Deposit	+	3.7	
	3.02.08	Third Party Guarantees	L	3.8	
	3.02.09	Discrimination		3.8	
<u>4. BILLIN</u>	NG AND PAYMENT				
4.01	Payment of Bills			4.1	
4.02	Responsibility for Bill I	Payment		4.1	
4.03	Methods of Payment			4.2	
4.04	Meter Reading			4.7	
	4.04.01	Meter Reading Periods		4.7	
	4.04.02	Customer Read Meters		4.7	
	4.04.03	Estimated Bills		4.8	
	4.04.04	Estimated Bill Procedure		4.10	
	4.04.05	Meter Reading Charge		4.11	
4.05	Customer Billing			4.11	
	4.05.01	Information on Bill		4.11	
	4.05.02	Charges for Special Servi	ces	4.13	

	Month	Day	Year
Effective	·		
	Month	Day	Yea
Bv		$\langle \Lambda \rangle \langle \Lambda \rangle$	

Index_____ THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY SCHEDULE _____ GT&C

(Name of Issuing Utility)

WESTAR RATE AREA

(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

		GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
<u>Section</u>		Title	Section/Page
	4.05.03	Billing Adjustments	4.13
	4.05.04	Prorated Bills	4.13
	4.05.05	Delayed Payment Charge	4.14
	4.05.06	Partial Payment	4.14
	4.05.07	Combined Payment for Several Meters	4.15
	4.05.08	Meter Readings Not Combined	4.16
	4.05.09	Correction of Erroneous Bills	4.16
4.06	Average Payment F	Plan	4.16
	4.06.01	Availability	4.16
	4.06.02	Application for Average Payment Plan	4.16
	4.06.03	Calculation of Average Payment Plan Monthly Bills	4.17
	4.06.04	Average Monthly Billings	4.17
	4.06.05	Periodic Review Adjustment	4.17
	4.06.06	Termination of the Average Payment Plan	4.18
4.07	Cold Weather Rule		4.18
	4.07.01	Applicability	4.18
	4.07.02	Customer's Responsibilities	4.19
	4.07.03	Company's Responsibilities	4.20
	4.07.04	Default	4.22
	4.07.05	Cure of Default	4.23
	4.07.06	Renegotiation of Cold Weather Rule Agreement	4.24
	4.07.07	Disconnections under the Cold Weather Rule	4.24
4.08	Extended Payment		4.25
4.09	Third Party Notifica		4.26
4.10		Oone on Customer's Premises by Company	4.26
4.11	Rate Change Notice		4.26
4.12	Seasonal Disconne		4.26
4.13	Customer Requeste	ed Information Charge	4.27

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective			e stan julie 🖉	
	Month		Day	Year
By	Unter	5	1/	
-	Jeffrey L. Martin	n, Exec	utive Direct	or

Sheet 4 of 9 Sheets

Replacing Schedule___GT&C___Sheet___4___

which was filed _____ April 18, 2012

				Index		
THE STATE C	ORPORATION COMMIS	SION OF KANSAS				
WESTAR ENERGY,	INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC	COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C		
	(Name of Issuing Utili	·				
	(-57	Replacing Schedule	GT&C	Sheet	5
	WESTAR RATE ARE	EA				
	(Territory to which schedule	is applicable)	which was filed	April 18, 20	12	
No supplement or shall modify the ta	separate understanding ariff as shown hereon.		She	eet 5 of 9 Shee	ts	
	GI	ENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
Section		<u>Title</u>			<u>Sectio</u>	n/Page
5. DISCO	NTINUATION OF ELE	CTRIC SERVICE				
5.01	Conditions for Discon	tinuing Electric Service				5.1
5.02		t to Cause Disconnection of	of Electric Service			5.2
5.03	Disconnect Procedure					5.3
	5.04 Postponement of Discontinuance in Special Circumstances					5.8
	5.05 Restoration of Electric Service					5.9
5.06						5.9
	5.07 Collection or Disconnection Charge					5.10
5.08	Reconnection Charge					5.11
5.09		angement for Residential C	Customers			5.11
5.10	Lock Ring Device					5.12
6. CUSTO	OMER'S SERVICE OB	LIGATIONS				
6.01	Customer to Furnish	Right-of-Way				6.1
6.02	Customer's Wiring, F	xtures and Appliances				6.1
	6.02.01					6.1
	6.02.02	Customer's Electric Servi	ce Entrance			6.1
	6.02.03	Customer's Wiring				6.1
	6.02.04	Multi-Metering Installation	IS			6.2
	6.02.05	Motor Installations				6.2
6.03		vals of Customer's Facilitie				6.2
	6.03.01	Compliance with Safety F				6.2
	6.03.02	Inspection and Testing of	Customer's Insta	llation and		6.3
		Wiring				6.3
	6.03.03	Changes in Customer's Ir	nstallation			
6.04	Electric Service to Co	•				6.3
6.05	Defective Customer E					6.3
6.06	Power Quality Disturt	bances				6.4

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective			0	
	Month		Day /	Year
		0	11.0	
By	4 May		115	furner
	Jeffrey L. Mai	tin, Ex	ecutive Direct	or

			Index		
THE STATE (CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS				
WESTAR ENERGY	/, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C		
	(Name of Issuing Utility)				
		Replacing Schedu	le <u>GT&C</u>	Sheet	6
	WESTAR RATE AREA				
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed _	April 18, 20	12	
No supplement of shall modify the	or separate understanding tariff as shown hereon.	S	heet 6 of 9 Sheet	ts	
	GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
<u>Section</u>	Title			<u>Section</u>	n/Page
6.07	Company Equipment on Customer's Premises				6.5
	6.07.01 Substations and Facilities	s on Customer's I	Premises		6.5
	6.07.02 Protection of Equipment of	on Customer's Pi	remises		6.5
6.08	6.08 Company's Access To Customer's Premises				6.5
6.09					6.6
	6.10 Charges For Work Done On Customer's Premises By Company				6.6
6.11 Request For Investigation of Unsatisfactory Electric Service					6.6
6.12	Notice to Company to Discontinue Electric Servi	се			6.6
6.13	Inspection by Company				6.7
6.14	Theft or Diversion of Electric Service				6.7
6.15	Facility Interconnection Standard				6.7
<u>7. COM</u>	PANY'S SERVICE OBLIGATIONS				
7.01	Supplying Electric Service				7.1
7.02	Limitation of Liability				7.1
7.03	Company's Right of Way and Easements				7.2
7.04	Electric Service Information				7.3
7.05	Electric Service Continuity				7.3
7.06	Facilities Furnished by Company				7.3
	7.06.01 Overhead Electric Service	e Lines			7.4
	7.06.02 Underground Electric Ser				7.4
	7.06.03 Emergency Electric Servi	2			7.5
7.07	Maintenance, Replacement, and Emergency Re	pairs of Compan	y's Facilities		7.5
7.08	Electric Service Use Limitation				7.5
7.09	Relocation or Use of Company's Facilities				7.6
7.10	Notice of Complaint Procedure				7.6
7.11	Information Regarding Electric Service				7.6

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Month	Day	Year
		C N	10
By	Hoffen		
	Jeffrey/L.Marti	n, Executive D	irector

	Index
CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
7, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULEGT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>7</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed April 18, 2012
	Sheet 7 of 9 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CO	JNDITIONS
Title	Section/Pa
EXTENSION POLICY	
Extension of Distribution Lines to Residential Cu	ustomers 8.1
5	rd One-quarter (1/4) Mile Extension 8.2
8.01.03 Estimated Costs	8.2
8.01.04 Extensions of Undergrou	Ind distribution Systems 8.2
8.01.05 Area Development	8.3
8.01.06 Right-of-Way Limitations	8.3
8.01.07 Extensions of Special Ch	naracteristics 8.4
8.01.08 Extraordinary Extensions	8.4
8.01.09 Extensions to be Propert	ty of Company 8.4
	8.4
	tion Systems in Existing Parks 8.5
	•
	8.5
	8.5
0	8.5
•	8.6 ions of Electric Service 8.7
Extensions from Underground Services	8.8
	0.0
Emergency Primary Service Policy	8.9
	A INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY (Name of Issuing Utility) WESTAR RATE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) r separate understanding tariff as shown hereon. GENERAL TERMS AND CO <u>Title</u> Extension of Distribution Lines to Residential Co 8.01.01 Contribution by Custome 8.01.02 Determination of Standa 8.01.03 Estimated Costs 8.01.04 Extensions of Undergrou 8.01.05 Area Development 8.01.06 Right-of-Way Limitations 8.01.07 Extensions of Special Ch 8.01.08 Extraordinary Extensions 8.01.09 Extensions to be Propert Service to Permanent Mobile Home Parks 8.02.01 Permanent Mobile Home Parks 8.02.02 Customer-owned distribut 8.02.03 Company's Distribution S 8.02.04 Service Terminals 8.02.05 Relocation of Lines 8.02.07 Resale of Service Prohibl 8.02.08 Inspection of Facilities 8.02.09 Other Terms and Conditi Extension of Lines to Non-Residential Custome 8.03.01 Determination of Non-Residential Custome 8.03.01 Determination of Non-Residential Custome

Issued	Month		Day	Year
Effective	Month		Day	Year
By	Jeffrey L. Mar	rtin, Exe	ecutive Director	

		Index
	CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY	ر NC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet8
	WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing ScheduleSheet
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed April 18, 2012
No supplement of shall modify the	r separate understanding tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 8 of 9 Sheets
	GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS
<u>Section</u>	Title	Section/Page
9. METE	RING	
9.01	Metering Installation	9.1
9.02 9.03	Evidence of Consumption Testing Equipment	9.1 9.1
9.03	Routine Schedule for Meter Testing	9.1
9.05	Meter Accuracy and Testing	9.1
9.06	Demand Meters	9.3
9.07	Master Metering	9.3
9.08	Multiple Metering Installations for One Customer	
9.09	Meter Seals	9.3
<u>10. GEN</u>	ERAL CLAUSES	
10.01	Rates	10.1
10.02	Rules and Regulations of the Commission	10.1
10.03	Authority	10.1
10.04	Waiver of Requirements	10.1
<u>11. CHA</u>	NGE IN CHARACTER OF SERVICE	
11.01	General	11.1
11.02	Changes in Company's Equipment	11.1
11.03	Changes in Customer's Equipment	11.1
	11.03.01 Customer Option	11.1
	11.03.02 Service Value Defined 11.03.03 Reuse of Original Equipm	ent 11.2
		UNI 11.2

Month		Day	Year			
		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1				
Month		Day	Year			
	(\neg)	1/-				
Jeth m	and the second second	11/12-	and a set of the second se			
Jeffrey L. Martin, Executive Director						
	Month	Month	Month Day			

			Index	
	CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	SCHEDULE	CT & C	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY (Name of Issuing Utility)		SCHEDULE	Ulac	
		Replacing Sched	lule <u>GT&C</u>	Sheet 9
	WESTAR RATE AREA			
	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	April 18, 2	012
to supplement of hall modify the	r separate understanding tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 9 of 9 She	eets
	GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
<u>Section</u>	Title			Section/Page
<u>12. SCH</u>	EDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND A	MOUNTS		
12.01	Connection Charge			12.1
12.02	Meter Reading Charge			12.1
12.03	Credit Due Amount			12.1
12.04	Bill Error Amount			12.1
12.05	Collection or Disconnection Charge			12.1
12.06	Reconnection Charge			12.1
12.07	Insufficient Funds Charge			12.1
12.08	Insufficient Funds Service Charge			12.1
12.09	Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error			12.1
12.10	Adjusted Bill Amount			12.1
12.11	Meter Test Charge			12.1
12.12	Service Limiter Charge			12.1
12.13	Customer Requested Information Charge			12.1
12.14	Lock Ring Charge			12.1
12.15	Credit, Debit Card Fee			12.1
12.16	Disconnection of Service at Pole or Pedestal			12.1
12.17	Reconnection of Service at Pole or Pedestal	and/or Diversion		12.1
12.18	Reconnection of Service Due to Meter Tampering	and/or Diversion		12.1

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				
	Month		Day	Year
		0	10	
By	Charlos		1 IN	Waterstrang to Colorado and Ann
	Jeffrey L. Mar	tin, Exe	cutive Director	

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C	
(Name of Issuing Utility)			
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 1	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	t 1 of 11 Sheets	

2. ELECTRIC SERVICE AVAILABILITY, SERVICE AGREEMENTS, AND NOTICES

- 2.01 <u>Electric Service Availability and Information:</u> Electric Service is available at or near Company transmission and distribution lines within the territory served by Company (certificated area) and is supplied to customers under Commission-approved tariffs consisting of General Terms and Conditions, rate schedules, and riders. Company tariffs are available for review at Company's business offices and on the Company's web site. Company shall inform customers of the rate schedule options under which they may be served when they apply for Electric Service. Company shall furnish information about its Electric Service and other available services, as well as its electric system upon request or as required by Commission orders.
 - 2.01.01 <u>Credit Information:</u> Company may request the customer to provide reasonable credit information before electric Service is made available. Security Deposits shall be required from anyone with an unsatisfactory or insufficient credit history as determined in Company's sole discretion. More details on Security Deposits are found in Section 3, <u>Credit and Security Deposit Regulations</u>.
 - 2.01.02 <u>Connection Charge:</u> Company shall charge a fee for connecting Electric Service as shown in Section 12.01, <u>Connection Charge</u>. This fee is shown separately on the first bill, and customer is required to pay this fee with the first bill.

Issued						
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective		1				
	Month	Day	Year			
By	Hora	SIAS				
Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President						

	Index		
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS			
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C	
(Name of Issuing Utility)	B 1 1 6 1 1 1		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 2	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Shee	t 2 of 11 Sheets	

- 2.02 Identification Requirement: Company may require at least one form of positive identification from residential customers applying for Electric Service. Acceptable forms of positive identification include social security number, driver's license, other photo identification, or birth certificate. A social security number may be requested as one method of positive identification for residential customers, but shall not be required. If positive identification is not readily available, a customer providing a full deposit should have at least thirty (30) days to secure positive identification, provided that said grace period does not conflict with any statutes or regulations relating to identity theft detection, prevention and mitigation. A utility may request the names of each adult occupant residing at the location where residential service is being provided. For non-residential non-incorporated applicants, utilities may require the name of the person(s) responsible for payment of the account and at least one form of positive identification, as well as the name of the business, type of business, and employer identification number issued by the Internal Revenue Service, if applicable. Failure to present positive identification by the required deadline may result in Electric Service disconnection.
- 2.03 <u>Service Agreements:</u> A service agreement is an application for Electric Service accepted by Company. Electric service may be applied for orally or by written request. A separate service agreement is required for each Point of Delivery provided for customer. Separate service agreements are also required for Electric Service provided under separate rate schedules, unless Company and customer agree to a different arrangement at the time of application for Electric Service.
 - 2.03.01 <u>Written Service Agreement:</u> A written service agreement is a form that has been signed by customer and accepted by Company and contains the full terms for the supply and taking of Electric Service. Written service agreements are required for customers:
 - a) with loads greater than 1,000 kW; or
 - b) taking Electric Service from Company's transmission system; or
 - c) requiring special facilities; or

Issued						
	Month	Day	Year			
Effective			1			
	Month	Day	Year			
		CAI	Comment of the second s			
By	4 May	> I h	-			
Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President						

ITTLE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.a. WESTAR ENERGY SCHEDULE					Index			
Replacing ScheduleGT&CShert3 WESTAR SERVICE AREA WESTAR SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filedNovember 30, 2013 Sheet 3 of 11 Sheets GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS d) requesting Electric Service to loads which may require a minimum monthly payment in excess of rate schedule minimums; or e) as required by tariff. 2.03.02 Application for Electric Service: a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, 2) may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: i) what state the business is registered; i) what state the business; i) the type of business; i) the tomplete legal name of the entity; <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>SCHEDULE</td> <td>GT&C</td>					SCHEDULE	GT&C		
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 30, 2013 Normal State	(Name of Issuing Utility))	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 3			
Non-modeling the same subservice Sheet 3 of 11 Sheets GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS d) requesting Electric Service to loads which may require a minimum monthly payment in excess of rate schedule minimums; or e) as required by tariff. 2.03.02 Application for Electric Service: a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: i) name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, 2) may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: ii) what state the business is registered; iii) what state the business; iiii the type of business; iiii the type of business;	WEST	AR SER	VICE	AREA				
 GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS d) requesting Electric Service to loads which may require a minimum monthly payment in excess of rate schedule minimums; or e) as required by tariff. 2.03.02 Application for Electric Service: a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, 2) may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: i) what state the business is registered; 2) the type of business; 			ich schedule is applicable) which was filed <u>November 30, 2013</u>			November 30, 2013		
 d) requesting Electric Service to loads which may require a minimum monthly payment in excess of rate schedule minimums; or e) as required by tariff. 2.03.02 <u>Application for Electric Service:</u> a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, <u>Identification Requirement</u> ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide state of kansas or another state, making application evidencing: what state the business is registered; the type of business; 	No supplement or separate understa shall modify the tariff as shown he	lement or separate understanding dify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 11 Sheets			3 of 11 Sheets			
 as required by tariff. 2.03.02 Application for Electric Service: a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, 2) may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide for 3.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) what state the business is registered; 2) the type of business; 3) the complete legal name of the entity; 			GEN	IERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
 2.03.02 <u>Application for Electric Service:</u> a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, 2) may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application evidencing: 1) what state the business is registered; 2) the type of business; 3) the complete legal name of the entity; 	d)	-		-		iire a minimum monthly		
 a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: what state the business is registered; the type of business; the complete legal name of the entity; 	e)	as r	equire	ed by tariff.				
 a) Completion of Company's standard application or written contract forms shall constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: what state the business is registered; the type of business; the complete legal name of the entity; 	2.03.02 Ar	oplicatio	on for	Electric Service:				
 constitute an application for Electric Service. Company may accept an oral application for Electric Service. i) Any Residential customer making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: what state the business is registered; the type of business; the complete legal name of the entity; 					d application or wri	tten contract forms shall		
 be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) name on account or person(s) responsible for payment of electric bill, 2) may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, <u>Identification Requirement</u> ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) what state the business is registered; 2) the type of business; 3) the complete legal name of the entity; 	,	con	stitute	an application for Elect				
 bill, 2) may be required to provide proof of identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirement ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: what state the business is registered; the type of business; the complete legal name of the entity; 		i)	•		• • •			
 Subsection 2.02, <u>Identification Requirement</u> ii) As governed by Subsection 2.02, any non-residential customer, registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: what state the business is registered; the type of business; the complete legal name of the entity; 			1)	-	erson(s) responsible	e for payment of electric		
 registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide documentation evidencing: 1) what state the business is registered; 2) the type of business; 3) the complete legal name of the entity; 			2)					
2) the type of business;3) the complete legal name of the entity;		ii)	registered with the Secretary of State of Kansas or another state, making application for Electric Service shall be required to provide					
3) the complete legal name of the entity;			1)	what state the business	is registered;			
			2)	the type of business;				
			3)	the complete legal name	e of the entity;			
			4)	the state of incorporatio	n's identification nu	mber for the entity;		

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective				
	Month		Day	Year
		Contraction	ale	
By	John		111>	have and the second
,	Jeffrey L. Marti	n, Vice	e President	

		I	ndex
HE STATE CORPORATION CON	MMISSION OF KANSAS ECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuin		SCHEDOLE	UTac
	RVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 4
(Territory to which sch	nedule is applicable)	which was filed <u>November 30, 2013</u>	
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Shee	et 4 of 11 Sheets
	GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
	5) a certificate of good incorporation, and	d standing from	the entity's state of
	6) the business name to b	e on the account.	
iii)	As governed by Subsectior registered with the Secreta making application for Elec documentation evidencing:	ry of State of Ka	ansas or another state,
	1) the type of business,		
	2) the name of the busines	SS,	
	3) a tax identification num	per, and	
	 the name of the person bill. 	n(s) responsible fo	r payment of the electric
iv)	If a non-residential customer customer's account will be s by the entity to set up the acc	et up in the name	
	101100 0-0		
Issued			
Month	Day Year		
Effective	0		
Month	Day Year		
By John S			

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

	Inc	lex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 5
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	5 of 11 Sheets

- b) If, upon customer's application, customer has an outstanding undisputed unpaid Electric Service account with Company, then Company shall not be required to commence Electric Service with customer until such indebtedness is satisfied or a payment agreement covering the indebtedness is executed. Indebtedness shall include any and all undisputed and unpaid accounts that have accrued within the last:
 - i) 5 years for Electric Service provided under a written agreement; or
 - ii) 3 years for Electric Service provided under an oral agreement, and
 - iii) for the same class of Electric Service previously supplied at the same or former premises located in any area served by Company.
- c) Company shall not refuse Electric Service to customer for an outstanding debt on an account unless customer either signed the service agreement on the account or agreed orally at the time Electric Service was established to be responsible for the account. However, Company may refuse Electric Service when the current customer and the former customer, who signed the Electric Service agreement or agreed orally at the time Electric Service was established to be responsible for the account, or lived together when the debt was incurred and continue to live together. Electric Service may be withheld until such indebtedness is satisfied or a payment agreement covering the indebtedness is executed.
- d) If at the time of application for Electric Service, Company refuses Electric Service to customer in accordance with this subsection, it shall clearly state the reason for its refusal.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective		and the second	1	
	Month		Day	Year
		(-	110	
By	Chapping		115	afaanaanaanaanaa
-	Jeffrey L. Mar	tin, Vic	e President	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule	GT&C Sheet 6
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	_	
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown bereon	Shee	t 6 of 11 Sheets

- e) A separate application or service agreement shall be made for each class of Electric Service at each separate location. Upon acceptance of an application for Electric Service, Company shall supply customer with Electric Service in accordance with the rates and General Terms and Conditions filed with and approved by the Commission. The taking of Electric Service by customer will constitute acceptance and agreement to be bound by all such provisions of Company's standard application and these General Terms and Conditions. Company's waiver with respect to any customer's default in complying with the provisions of an application for Electric Service shall not be deemed to be a waiver with respect to any other subsequent default by such customer.
- 2.03.03 <u>Other Agreements:</u> Other agreements may be required in certain situations. These agreements shall be in writing and be part of customer's service agreement. Other agreements most frequently required are:
 - a) <u>Contributions in Aid of Construction Agreements</u>: Customers are required to sign a separate agreement if Company determines the revenue from customer's Electric Service is not enough to justify the investment needed to serve customer. These agreements require customer to make a payment to Company according to Section 7.06, <u>Facilities Furnished by Company</u> and Section 8, <u>Line Extension</u>.
 - b) <u>Satisfactory Guarantee of Revenue:</u> A satisfactory guarantee of revenue agreement may be in the form of an adjustment to the minimum bill or other similar provisions of the applicable tariff.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
		•	
Effective			
	- Month	Day	Year
		e de	
By	Hollow	SUMS	
	Jeffrey L. Mari	tin, Vice President	
		建立多さだん シルート・トレート	

	Index	
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 7
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	7 of 11 Sheets

- 2.03.04 <u>Service Agreement Breach or Default:</u> Company may disconnect Electric Service upon customer's default of a provision in the service agreement. Company's right to disconnect is detailed more fully in Section 2.05, <u>Company's Right to Refuse or Disconnect Electric Service</u>, and Section 5, <u>Discontinuation of Electric Service</u>. Company may also seek legal action if customer fails to comply with the provisions of a service agreement. However, if Company does not seek legal action for a default or breach, it is not prevented from seeking legal action for any continuing or future default or breach.
- 2.03.05 <u>Service Agreement Assignment and Succession</u>: Service agreements shall not be assigned or transferred by customer without Company's prior consent. Company may seek to bind customer's successors or heirs to the provisions of customer's service agreement or <u>Other Agreements</u>, as set forth in subsection 2.03.03, through Commission or legal action.
- 2.04 <u>Choice of Rate Schedules and/or Riders:</u> Each customer is responsible for choosing the most economical rate schedule and/or rider for which the requested Electric Service is eligible. Company, shall upon request, provide advice on the rate schedule and/or rider best adapted to existing or anticipated service requirements, as provided by customer. Company does not assume responsibility for customer's selection of rate schedules. A customer shall not resell or allow others to use Electric Service in a manner not authorized by Company's tariffs.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective			a marka a s	
	Month		Day	Year
By	John	5	ALS	2
į	Jeffrey L. Mart	in, Vic	e President	

	Ine	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 8
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	8 of 11 Sheets

2.04.01 Rate Schedule and/or Rider Substitution:

- a) Where two or more rate schedules and/or riders apply to customer's Electric Service, customer may choose to be billed under any one of the rate schedules and/or riders. Customer may substitute any other applicable rate schedule by notifying Company. The new rate shall take effect after the date of the next meter reading after notice to Company. Only one change may be made in any 12-month period unless, in Company's reasonable discretion, there is a substantial change in customer's use of Electric Service during such period. In that event, Company may allow customer to change rate schedule and/or rider.
- b) Company may change customer's rate schedule and/or rider if Company discovers customer's Electric Service is no longer eligible for the rate schedule and/or rider under which customer is taking Electric Service. Company may reissue bills under the correct rate schedule for Electric Service taken under the incorrect rate schedule. Reissued bills shall cover only that portion of the previous 12-month period during which customer received Electric Service under the incorrect rate schedule and/or rider.
- 2.05 Company's Right to Refuse or Disconnect Electric Service:
 - A. If customer has requested Electric Service and customer is responsible for an undisputed bill for the same class of Electric Service which remains unpaid, then Company shall not be required to provide Electric Service to customer.
 - B. Electric Service may be refused if the bill in question occurred:

If customer has outstanding, with Company or any other utility an undisputed and unpaid service account which accrued within (a) 5 years for Electric Service provided under a written agreement; or (b) 3 years for Electric Service provided under an oral agreement, and (c) for the same class of Electric Service previously supplied at the same or former premises located in any area served by Company.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		1	
	Month	Day	Year
		$A \leq C$	
Bv	Gerflung.	> 7 M >	fan er fan en
·	Jeffrey L. Martin, V	vice President	

	In	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	<u>GT&C</u> Sheet 9
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	9 of 11 Sheets

- C. Certain exceptions are provided in the Cold Weather Rule.
- D. Company is not required to provide Electric Service to, and may disconnect Electric Service of, anyone who resided with customer when customer became responsible for an undisputed bill which remains unpaid, if that individual continues to reside with customer. Electric Service may be withheld until the bill is paid, or a payment agreement covering the bill has been established or has been mutually agreed upon. Company shall state the reason for refusing or disconnecting Electric Service per this subsection.
- E. In addition to the reasons listed in Section 5, Company may disconnect Electric Service upon customer's default on or breach of a Service Agreement provided Company follows the Disconnection procedures as set for in Section 5. Electric Service may remain disconnected until such default or breach has been corrected.
- 2.06 <u>Notices:</u>

Issued

- A. Company shall give written notice to customer and customer's agent. Notice shall be delivered or mailed to customer's address as shown in customer's service agreement or other Company records.
- B. When customer is required to provide notice to Company, customer shall give it in writing unless:
 - (1) notice is for connection or disconnection of Electric service; or
 - (2) Company agrees to accept oral notice due to customer's specific situation.

100000	Month		Day	Year
Effective				
	Month		Day //	Year
D•-	John	5.	1/1<	2
Ву	- I AM			
	Jeffrey L. Martin	i, Vice F	resident	

	In	dex
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	GT&C Sheet 10
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet	10 of 11 Sheets

C. When customer gives oral notification either in person or by telephone, a confirmation number and an employee's name shall be given to customer as proof of the oral notice. Written notices shall be mailed to Company's customer contact center at:

Westar Energy, Inc. Attention Customer Contact Center P.O. Box 889 Topeka, KS 66601 or e-mailed to <u>customerinquiry@westarenergy.com</u>.

- 2.06.01 <u>Notice and Due Diligence</u>: Company shall exercise reasonable diligence in responding to notices from customer, but shall not be responsible for error, delay or expense resulting there from, unless it shall be shown affirmatively that the error, delay or expense has been caused by willful or wanton conduct on part of Company.
- 2.06.02 <u>Notice and Billing Errors:</u> Billing errors resulting from Company's failure to respond to customer's notice shall be corrected by Company. A corrected bill shall be issued showing credits from the incorrect bill, adjusted amount due, or the credit to be refunded. Corrected bills shall be issued for the period beginning with the date of the error. When the date of the error cannot be determined, corrected bills shall be issued for a period of 12 months. Corrected bills shall not be issued for amounts less than that specified in Section 12.04, Bill Error Amount.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
			•	
Effective				· ·
Enecuve	Month		Day	Year
	with	0	Day	I Cal
	1629		11 In	- forman -
By	4 pm	Survey .		/
	I col H Seli	x 7'	D	

/Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President

THE STATE CORPORA	TION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANS	AS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(N	Jame of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA		Replacing Schedule	GT&C Sheet 11
(Territory	to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	November 30, 2013
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.		Sheet 11 of 11 Sheets	
	GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
2.06.03	Notice and Change of Occupancy:		
	a) Notice of customer's intent to termina Company representative. Such notice		• • • •

b) The customer terminating service will be held responsible for all Electric Service supplied to such premise until the later of:

Indow

- i) actual departure, or
- ii) receipt of the outgoing customer's notice by Company.

than two (2) business days prior to the date of move out.

- c) A customer may start Electric Service at an address, even if Company has not received a notice from the previous customer by:
 - i) stating the date when Electric Service was first used by customer at the address, and
 - ii) agreeing to pay for Electric service from that date.
- d) The date customer begins using Electric Service at the address shall be considered the notice date of the previous customer.
- e) Customers who have been paying for Electric Service in the name of previous customers may have Electric Service switched to their name with the meter reading prior to the request for change. Company will use reasonable diligence, based on the information provided, to determine the date service was transferred from a previous customer to the customer requesting service. The connect and disconnect order will be dated based on the information provided. The previous customer is not responsible for Electric Service at the address after the date of the final bill.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective		1	
	Month	Day	Year
		< 1 < 1	and the second sec
By	4 Man	\mathcal{S}	and the second se
·	Jeffrey L. Martin	, Vice President	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE <u>GT&C</u>
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filedApril 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 8 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS
3. CREDIT AND SECURITY DEPOS	SIT REGULATIONS
3.01 <u>Credit Requirements</u> :	
3.01.01 Credit Regulations:	

- a) The Company may at time of application for service require a customer to provide reasonable credit information before Electric Service is made available. In addition, Company may request positive identification as governed by Subsection 2.02, Identification Requirements before Electric Service is made available for residential customers. The Company at the time of the application for service may require an initial deposit to guarantee payment of bills for electric service rendered if:
 - i) Company establishes that customer has an unsatisfactory credit rating, based on internal bill payment history or payment history with another utility, or has insufficient prior credit history upon which a credit rating may be based. Payment history with another utility may only be obtained with the customer's approval.
 - ii) Customer has outstanding, with the Company, an undisputed and unpaid service account which accrued within the last five (5) years for Electric Service provided under a written agreement or three (3) years for Electric Service provided under an oral agreement, or
 - iii) Customer has, in an unauthorized manner used, interfered or tampered with, or diverted (meter bypass) the service of a utility within the last five (5) years.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
			·	
Effective_		· •		
_	Month		Day	Year
		P	1/	/
By	4 May	\sum	1117	and the second se
-	Jeffrey L. Martin	n, Exe	cutive Director	Ţ

		Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE	GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)		
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>2</u>	le <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>2</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	April 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sł	neet 2 of 8 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
b) Company may at any time after reasonable discretion, upon five modified Security Deposit to guar rendered if:	(5) days written	notice, require a new or
i) Customer has outstanding, undisputed and unpaid servic years for Electric Service p three (3) years for Electric S	ce account which rovided under a	accrued within (a) five (5) written agreement; or (b)

same or former premises located in any area served by Company;
ii) Customer has, in an unauthorized manner, interfered with, or diverted or used (meter bypass), the Electric Service of the Company within the last five (5) years; or

and (c) for the same class of Electric Service previously supplied at the

- iii) Customer fails to pay an undisputed bill before the bill due date for three (3) consecutive billing periods, one of which is at least thirty (30) days in arrears.
- 3.01.02 <u>Tampering</u>: As used above and throughout these General Terms and Conditions, tampering shall be defined as:
 - a) making a connection of any wire, conduit, or device to any service, distribution or transmission line owned by Company;
 - c) defacing, puncturing, removing, reversing or altering any meter or any connections for the purpose of securing unauthorized or unmeasured Electric Service;
 - d) preventing any such meters from properly measuring or registering; or
 - e) taking, receiving, using or converting to such person's own use any Electric Service which has not been measured.

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective_		a substitu	
	Month	Day	Year
	$\cap M$	edle	2
Ву	1 ball	$\langle \rangle$	
	Jeffrey L. Martin	Executive Director	
	1 4 4		

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>3</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filedApril 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 8 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS

3.02 Security Deposit:

- 3.02.01 <u>Security Deposits at Time of Application:</u> The Company at the time of the application for service requires an initial deposit shall be defined as:
 - a) Customers who apply for new service at a concurrent and separate metering point, residence, or location may be considered new applicants;
 - b) Residential customers who have been disconnected and reconnected to service at the same premise within 30 days shall be considered existing customers. Residential customers who have been lawfully disconnected for over 30 days may be considered new applicants.
 - c) Non-residential customers who have been disconnected, but not issued a final bill, shall be considered existing customers. Non-residential customers who have been lawfully disconnected and issued a final bill may be considered new applicants.
 - d) New owners or leaseholders of an existing premise may be considered new applicants. New owners of the corporate or business entity that is the customer may be considered new applicants.
 - e) Existing customers who file for bankruptcy may be considered new applicant.
- 3.02.02 <u>Security Deposits After Time of Application of Service:</u> Company may at any time after application of service, upon five (5) days written notice, require a new or modified deposit to guarantee payment of the bills for electric service rendered if:
 - a) The customer fails to pay an undisputed bill before the bill due date for three (3) consecutive billing periods, one of which is at least thirty (30) days in arrears – the first day of the arrearage period is the first day after the due date on the bill;

Issued			
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	e		
	Month	Day	Year
		2 1/-	>
By	(John)		Mantheorem, April Page 11, 199
/	Jeffrey L. Martin	, Executive Director	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_ <u>GT&C</u> Sheet4
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filedApril 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 8 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS

b) The customer is a nonresidential customer and has a change in the character of service – defined as a change in the nature or classification of use;

Indov

- c) The customer was disconnected for nonpayment two (2) or more times within the most recent twelve (12) month period;
- d) The customer has defaulted on a payment agreement(s) two (2) or more times within the most recent twelve (12) month period;
- e) The customer has tendered two (2) or more insufficient funds payments within the most recent twelve (12) month period;
- f) The customer has sought debt restructuring relief under federal bankruptcy laws. Within sixty (60) days after the bankruptcy has been discharged, if the deposit on file is less than the maximum security deposit requirement for the same premise, the Company may recalculate the customer's security deposit based on the most recent twelve (12) months' of usage history.

If the customer's existing security deposit is to be adjusted or modified, the customer's maximum security deposit requirement will be calculated in the same manner as an initial deposit. The entire deposit requirement will be treated as an initial deposit rules for installment payments and retention.

Issued _			
	Month	Day	Year
		·	
Effective			
	Month	Day	Year
	1110	al	2
By	Goffen)	1/17	ananation and a static second
- <u>-</u> ,	Jeffrey L. Martin, Exe	cutive Director	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_ <u>GT&C</u> Sheet5
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filedApril 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 5 of 8 Sheets

3.02.03 Amount of Security Deposit:

- a) For all residential customers and small nonresidential customers whose annual electric requirements average no more than 3,240 kWh per month, the amount of the Security Deposit required shall not exceed two (2) times the amount of the projected average monthly bill for that customer. For other customers, such Security Deposit shall not exceed the sum of the projected two (2) largest monthly bills for that customer. If Company has documented that customer has diverted Electric Service through tampering or meter bypass, then Company may require customer to provide an additional Security Deposit which shall be based on one month's use of Electric Service.
- b) For purposes of establishing Security Deposits and estimating monthly bills, Company shall consider the length of time customer can reasonably be expected to take Electric Service, past consumption patterns, end use of the Electric Service, and consumption patterns of other similar customers. The amount of the Security Deposit may be adjusted if the character or volume of customer's Electric Service should change.
- c) Except as provided in Section 4.07, Cold Weather Rule, customers shall be informed of and Company shall permit payment of required Security Deposits from all Residential customers and non-Residential customers whose annual electric energy requirements average no more than 3,240 kWh per month in equal installments over a period of at least 4 months and an additional 2 months for a customer required to provide a Security Deposit due to prior documented tampering or diversion (meter bypass) of service. For other customers, any Security Deposit requested is due five (5) days following Company's written notice.
- d) Disconnection for nonpayment of Security Deposit is governed by Section 5.03, <u>Disconnect Procedure</u>.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective_				
	Month		Day	Year
		Comment	1/-	and the second s
Ву	John	1	1 In	
	Jeffrey/L. Martin	n, Exe	cutive Director	

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>6</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed April 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 8 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS
received showing customer's name, set	maintain a record of all Security Deposits rvice address for which the Security Deposit curity Deposit, and the date and amount of

- 3.02.05 Security Deposit Receipts:
 - a) Whenever a Security Deposit is accepted, Company will issue to customer a non-assignable receipt showing:
 - i) the name of customer,
 - ii) place, date and amount of deposit,
 - iii) Company's name, address, signature and title of Company's employee receiving the Security Deposit, and
 - iv) and a statement of the terms and conditions governing the use, retention and return of the Security Deposit, including a statement that the Security Deposit taken from Residential customers shall be either credited with interest to their utility bills or if requested, refunded, under such conditions as described in subsection 3.02.05, <u>Return of Security</u> <u>Deposit</u>.
 - b) In lieu of a receipt, Company may indicate on customer's monthly billing the amount of the Security Deposit retained by Company. Company shall provide customer written notice of the current annual interest rate earned on the Security Deposit and a statement of the terms and conditions governing the use, retention and return of the Security Deposits. In all cases, a receipt shall be given upon customer's request.
- 3.02.06 <u>Transfer of Deposit</u>: An Electric Service Security Deposit shall not be transferable from one customer to another customer. Upon termination of customer's Electric Service at a service address, Company may transfer the Security Deposit for Electric Service at such address to customer's new Electric Service account.

Issued				
	Month	Day	Year	
Effective			?	
-	Month	Day	Year	
	IM C	11.0		
By	Grapping)	M	marife commences	
Jeffrey L. Martin, Executive Director				

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule_ <u>GT&C</u> Sheet7
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed April 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 7 of 8 Sheets

3.02.07 <u>Return of Security Deposit</u>:

- a) Upon termination of Electric Service, if the Security Deposit is not to be transferred to a new Electric Service account, Company will refund to customer the amount of the Security Deposit, plus accrued simple interest at a rate not less than that provided by K.S.A. 12-822 and amendments, less any unpaid bills (including any late payment charges) due Company. Each year, Company shall credit customer's account balance or refund to customer any interest that has accrued on the Security Deposit.
- Company will return the Security Deposit, together with accrued interest, if b) any, to residential customers who have paid ten (10) of the last twelve (12) bills on time and no undisputed bill has been unpaid after 30 days beyond the due date. Deposits taken from small nonresidential customers shall be either credited with interest to their utility bills or, if requested, refunded, after twentyfour (24) months if the customer has paid twenty (20) of the last twenty-four (24) bills on time and no undisputed bill was unpaid after 30 days beyond due date. The month(s) of a disputed bill(s) shall be ignored in this calculation. Large nonresidential customers security deposits will be retained by the Company until termination of service. Large nonresidential customers will have their deposit requirements recalculated every three (3) years or when the non-cash security deposit expires. The maximum deposit requirement shall be increased or decreased as appropriate for each customer. Customers may request that the utility recalculates their deposit at a shorter interval. The Company and/or customers shall have thirty (30) days to correct the deposit on file. A deposit need not be returned until all undisputed amounts are paid.
- c) Security Deposits and interest, if any, shall be returned by crediting to customer's Electric Service bill or by refund. Company may require positive identification of the person surrendering the Security Deposit receipt. If customer has lost the Security Deposit receipt, Company will require that customer sign its standard release form acknowledging return of the Security Deposit, and accrued interest, if any.

Issued				
	Month		Day	Year
Effective			2 M	
-	Month		Day /	Year
			1/-	~
By	John		11 In y	
Jeffrey L. Martin, Executive Director				

		Index
	RATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS ANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE GT&C
W	(Name of Issuing Utility) ESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet 8
(Territo	ry to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed April 18, 2012
No supplement or separate u shall modify the tariff as sh	understanding own hereon.	Sheet 8 of 8 Sheets
	GENERAL TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS
3.02.08	Third Party Guarantees:	
	any of its residential customers wit of the last twelve (12) paymen remaining unpaid after thirty (30) to sign an agreement allowing the the guarantor's account. Company	Company will accept the written guarantee of th no deposit on file who have made ten (10) its on time with no undisputed payment days. Company shall require the guarantor Company to transfer the customer's debt to y shall not hold the guarantor liable for sums unt of the required Security Deposit or for
	due remains unpaid, the unpaid se amount will be transferred to the g the same time to pay the Securit disconnected for nonpayment un <u>Conditions for Discontinuing Elect</u> <u>Rule</u> . Such Security Deposit coll reduce the Residential customer	sconnected for nonpayment and the balance ervice amount not exceeding the guarantee uarantor's account. The guarantor will have ty Deposit as a new customer and can be nder conditions set out in Section 5.01, tric Service, or Section 4.07, <u>Cold Weather</u> lected from the guarantor shall be used to 's indebtedness. The guarantor shall be d qualify for a deposit refund as governed by <u>urity Deposit</u> .
3.02.09		, creed, national origin, marital status, age, ne, or geographical area of residence shall Security Deposit from customer.
IssuedMor	nth Day Year	

_

Effective	 A second program in the second program is a second program in the second program in the second program is a second program in the second program in the second program is a second program in the sec			
_	Month		Day	Year
		C	110	\sim
Ву	(Aren		\underline{I} \underline{A}	from

Jeffrey L. Martin, Executive Director

WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULEGT&C
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Devlacing Scheduler (TPC) (1) (1)
WESTAR SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>GT&C</u> Sheet <u>1</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed April 18, 2012
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets
GENERAL TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS
12. <u>SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS CH</u>	HARGES AND AMOUNTS
 12.01 Connection Charge (Re: 2.01.02, 8.02.06) 12.02 Meter Reading Charge (Re: 4.04.03 & 4.04.05) 12.03 Credit Due Amount (Re: 4.05.03 & 4.05.09) 12.04 Bill Error Amount (Re: 4.05.09, 2.06.02) 12.05 Collection or Disconnection at Meter Charge (Re: 5.08) 12.07 Insufficient Funds Charge (Re: 4.03) 12.08 Insufficient Funds Service Charge (Re: 4.03) 12.09 Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error (Re: 9.05 B (2)) 12.10 Adjusted Bill Amount (Re: 4.05.03) 12.11 Meter Test Charge (Re: 9.05 B(7)) 12.12 Service Limiter Charge (Re: 5.09) 12.13 Customer Requested Information Charge (Re: 4.14) 12.14 Lock Ring Charge (Re: 5.10) 12.15 Credit, Debit Card Fee (Re: 4.03 D) 12.16 Disconnection of Service at Pole or Pedestal (Re: 5 12.17 Reconnection of Service Due to Meter Tampering ar 	\$20.00 \$30.00 \$30.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 10.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 2.95 \$.07) \$ 20.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00
Issued	
Month Day Year Effective	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

Index

	Index
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
WESTAR ENERGY, INC & KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, d.b.a. WESTAR ENERGY	SCHEDULE TOU
(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule Sheet4
WESTAR RATE AREA	Replacing Schedule <u>1977</u> Sheet <u>4</u>
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets
TIME OF USE - PILC	DT

- 3. Customers served under this optional pilot program will not be eligible for Company's Average Payment Plan. Participating customers are also strongly encouraged to participate in electronic billing and electronic messaging (alerts) if available to them so
- 4. Company shall install metering equipment capable of accommodating the Time of Use rate described herein.

that these options may be analyzed for effectiveness with the TOU Rate Option.

- 5. Holidays are defined as: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day
- 6. Company reserves the right to refuse service under this optional pilot program for reasons pertaining either to safety conditions at Customer premises or to technological limitations, at the sole discretion of the Company.
- Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions 7. presently on file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas and any modification subsequently approved.
- 8. All provisions of this rate schedule are subject to changes made by order of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.

Issued					
	Month	Day	Year		
Effective					
	Month	Day	Year		
		edin			
By	and the second	VIII V			
Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President					

CONFIDENTIAL

Addendum to Contract

Pursuant to Article 5, paragraph 5.1 A and 5.1 B of the Energy Supply Agreement between Kansas Gas and Electric Company and Frontier El Dorado Refining Company, approved in Docket 12-KG&E-718-CON, the following rates will apply to service effective with approval by the Kansas Corporation Commission.

ARTICLE 5 - RATES

5.1 Beginning on the Effective Date of this Agreement, Customer shall pay monthly Company for all Energy provided hereunder. Pricing of such purchased Energy shall be established pursuant to the then applicable rates (cents per kWh) specified in the following monthly rate schedule:

- A. From October 1 through May 31 (8 winter months):
 - i. First Block 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second <u>Block 10,000,000</u> kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block 20,000,000 kWh per month
 - iv. Fourth Block all additional kWh per month
- B. From June 1 through September 30 (four summer months):
 - i. First Block 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second Block 30,000,000 kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block all additional kWh per month

CONFIDENTIAL

Addendum to Contract

Pursuant to Article 5, paragraphs 5.1 A and 5.1 B of the Energy Supply Agreement between Kansas Gas and Electric Company and Occidental Chemical Corp, approved in Docket 13-KG&E-451-CON, the following rates will apply to service effective with approval by the Kansas Corporation Commission.

ARTICLE 5 - RATES

- 5.1 Beginning on the Effective Date of this Agreement, Customer shall pay monthly Company for all Energy provided hereunder. Pricing of such purchased Energy shall be established pursuant to the then applicable rates (cents per kWh) specified in the following monthly rate schedule:
 - A. From October 1 through May 31 (8 Winter months):
 - i. First Block- 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second Block- 10,000,000 kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block- 20,000,000 kWh per month
 - iv. Fourth Block- all additional kWh per month
 - B. From June 1 through September 30 (4 Summer months):
 - i. First Block- 6,500,000 kWh per month
 - ii. Second Block- 30,000,000 kWh per month
 - iii. Third Block- all additional kWh per month



